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A Collection of Australia and New Zealand Tokens

Australia
New South Wales

BATHURST, Collins & Co., Penny, 1864 (G 46; A 72). Some light scratches, otherwise good very !ne, scarce  £200-£2601001

MORPETH, James Campbell, Pennies (2) and Halfpenny, undated (G 39, 39a, 40; A 59-61); GOULBURN, Davies,
Alexander & Co., Pennies (2), undated (G 58, 58b; A 95, 97) [5]. Varied state  £80-£100

1002

SYDNEY, Battle & Weight, Penny, undated (G 24; A 31); Flavelle Bros & Co., Pennies (2), undated (G 72, 73; A 123, 125);
Hanks and Company, Penny and Halfpenny, 1857 (G 94, 95; A 184, 186); Hanks and Lloyd, Penny and Halfpenny, 1855 (G
96, 97; A 188, 189); Pennies (2) and Halfpenny, 1857 (G 98, 98a, 99; A 190, 191, 193) [10]. Varied state  £100-£150

1003

SYDNEY, Hogarth Erichsen & Co., Threepence, 1858 (G 121b; A 688). Good !ne  £200-£2601004

SYDNEY, Hogarth & Erichsen, Threepence, 1860 (G 123; A 691). Good very !ne  £200-£2601005

SYDNEY, Iredale & Co., Pennies (6), undated (G 143, 144, 144a, 144b, 144c, 144d; A 291-295, 297) [6]. Varied state
£100-£150

1006

SYDNEY, J.M. Leigh, Penny, undated (G 160; A 319); J. MacGregor, Penny and Halfpenny, undated (G 168, 169; A 339, 340);
Metcalfe & Lloyd, Penny and Halfpenny, 1863 (G 187, 188; A 369, 370); B. Palmer, Penny, undated (G 215; A 408) [6]. Varied
state  £100-£150

1007

SYDNEY, Peek & Co., Halfpenny, 1852 (G 224a; A 429); Smith, Peate, & Co., Pennies (3) and Halfpenny, undated (G 247,
247b, 247c, 248; A 479, 483, 485, 486); A. Toogood, Penny, 1855 (G 287; A 586) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150

1008

SYDNEY, Peek & Co., Halfpenny, 1852 (G 224b; A 430). Very !ne for issue  £100-£1201009

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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SYDNEY, Peek & Co., Penny, 1853 (G 225; A 431). Very !ne for issue  £100-£1201010

SYDNEY, Weight & Johnson, Penny and Halfpennies (2), undated (G 303, 304, 304a; A 615-617); Whitty & Brown, Pennies
(4), undated (G 308a, 309b, 310a, 311; A 623, 630, 634, 635) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

1011

WOLLONGONG, W.F. & D.L. Lloyd, Penny, 1859 (G 165; A 331). Good very !ne, scarce  £200-£2601012

Queensland

BRISBANE, W. & B. Brookes, Penny, 1863 (G 32; A 49); J. Sawyer, Penny, 1864 (G 245; A 469); Stewart & Hemmant,
Pennies (2), undated (G 253, 253a; A 505, 506); TOOWOOMBA, T.F. Merry & Co., Penny, undated (G 185a; A 367);
ROCKHAMPTON, D.T. Mulligan, Penny and Halfpenny, 1863 (G 205, 206; A 392, 393); IPSWICH, John Pettigrew &
Co., Penny, 1865 (G 229; A 438) [8]. Varied state  £100-£150

1013

BRISBANE, J.W. Buxton, Penny, undated (G 36; A 56). Light scratch in obverse !eld, graffiti in reverse !eld, otherwise very !ne,
scarce  £100-£120

1014

BRISBANE, Larcombe & Company, Penny, undated (G 157; A 313). About extremely !ne  £100-£1201015

BRISBANE, Merry & Bush, Penny, 1863 (G 184; A 364). About extremely !ne  £100-£1201016

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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IPSWICH, T.H. Jones & Co., Pennies (2), undated (G 149a, 149b; A 306, 307) [2]. Good very !ne, !rst scarce  £100-£1501017

South Australia

ADELAIDE, Crocker & Hamilton, Penny, undated (G 50; A 82); John Howell, Pennies (2), undated (G 133a, 134; A 274,
275); John Martin, Penny, undated (G 175; A 349); Martin & Sach, Pennies (2), undated (G 176, 176b; A 350, 352); Alfred
Taylor, Penny, undated (G 272; A 567) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

1018

ADELAIDE, Crocker and Hamilton, Halfpenny, 1857 (G 51; A 83). Minor spotting on reverse, otherwise about as struck with
original colour, rare thus  £150-£180

1019

ADELAIDE, William Morgan, Penny, 1858 (G 202; A 385). Good very !ne, scarce  £150-£1801020

Tasmania

CAMPBELL TOWN, Joseph Brickhill, Penny, 1856 (G 29; A 45); LAUNCESTON, E.F. Dease, Penny and Halfpenny,
undated (G 60, 61; A 99, 100); DELORAINE, Samuel Henry, Penny, 1857 (G 106; A 226); NEW TOWN, R. Josephs, Penny
and Halfpenny, 1855 (G 151, 152; A 309, 310); WESTBURY, Thomas White and Son, Penny, 1855 (G 305; A 620) [7].
Varied state  £100-£150

1021

HOBART, Lewis Abrahams, Penny and Halfpenny, 1855 (G 1, 2; A 1, 2); J.G. Fleming, Pennies (2), 1874 (G 74, 74a; A 128,
129); I. Friedman, Pennies (3) and Halfpennies (2), 1857 (G 77a, 77b, 77c, 78a, 78b; A 134-136, 138, 139) [9]. Varied state

£100-£150

1022

HOBART, O.H. Hedberg, Penny, undated (G 101c; A 198); R. Henry, Penny, undated (G 105; A 225); G. Hutton, Penny and
Halfpenny, undated (G 137, 138; A 278, 279); William Andrew Jarvey, Pennies (2), undated (G 146, 147; A 300, 301); H.
Lipscombe, Penny, undated (G 164; A 329) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

1023

HOBART, O.H. Hedberg, mule Penny, 1860 (G 101d; A 199). Uneven toning, otherwise extremely !ne, rare  £300-£4001024

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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HOBART, O.H. Hedberg, mule Penny, undated (G 101h; A 201). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely !ne, scarce  £150-£1801025

HOBART, William Andrew Jarvey, Penny, undated (G 147a; A 302). Fields tooled, otherwise about very !ne, rare  £100-£1201026

HOBART, H.J. Marsh & Brother, Pennies (2) and Halfpenny, undated (G 171, 173, 174; A 342, 345, 346); R. Andrew
Mather, Pennies (3), undated (G 179, 179a, 179b; A 356-358); Joseph Moir, Penny, undated (G 201; A 384) [7]. Varied state

£100-£150

1027

HOBART, Alfred Nicholas, Pennies (2) and Halfpenny, undated (G 210, 210a, 211; A 401-403); R.S. Waterhouse, Penny and
Halfpennies (2), undated (G 299, 300, 300a; A 606-608); W.D. Wood, Pennies (2), 1855, undated (G 314, 315; A 640, 641) [8].
Varied state  £100-£150

1028

HOBART, W.D. Wood, Halfpenny, undated (G 316; A 642). Extremely !ne  £100-£1201029

LAUNCESTON, E.F. Dease, Penny, undated (G 60; A 99). Extremely !ne  £150-£1801030

WESTBURY, Thomas White and Son, Halfpenny, 1855 (G 306; A 621). Good very !ne  £100-£1201031

Victoria

BALLARAT, J.R. Grundy, Pennies (2), 1861 (G 88, 89; A 155, 157); David Jones, Penny, 1862 (G 148; A 304); Southward
& Sumpton, Penny, undated (G 250; A 501) [4]. Very !ne or better  £100-£150

1032

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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CASTLEMAINE, T. Butterworth & Co., Pennies (2), undated, 1859 (G 34, 35; A 51, 54); W. Froomes, Penny, 1862 (G 79;
A 141); Murray and Christie, Pennies (2), undated, 1862 (G 207, 208; A 395, 397) [5]. Varied state  £100-£150

1033

GEELONG, R. Parker, Pennies (8), undated (G 216, 216a, 216b, 216d, 216e, 217, 217a, 217b; A 409-411, 413, 415, 417-419)
[8]. Varied state  £100-£150

1034

MELBOURNE, Adamson, Watts, McKechnie & Co., Halfpenny, 1855 (G 3; A 3); John Andrew & Co., Penny, 1860 (G 9;
A 11); Penny and Halfpenny, 1862 (G 11, 12; A 13, 14); Anand Smith & Co., Pennies (2), undated (G 15, 15a; A 17, 18); I.
Booth, Penny, undated (G 28; A 44) [7]. Varied state, !rst scarce  £100-£150

1035

MELBOURNE, John Andrew & Co., Halfpenny, 1860 (G 10; A 12). Good very !ne  £100-£1201036

MELBOURNE, F. & G.F. Bullen, brass check, undated, 25mm (G p.214; A –). Very !ne, scarce  £100-£1201037

MELBOURNE, Crombie Clapperton & Findlay, Halfpenny, undated (G 52; A 84); E. De Carle & Co., Pennies (3), 1855
(2), undated (G 63-65; A 103-105); S. Deeble, Pennies (2), 1862 (G 66, 67; A 106, 108) [6]. Varied state, last two scarce

£100-£150

1038

MELBOURNE, A. Davidson, Penny, 1862 (G 56a; A 93). Very !ne, scarce  £150-£1801039

MELBOURNE, Fenwick Brothers, Penny, undated (G 70; A 120). Extremely !ne, rare  £300-£4001040

MELBOURNE, Fenwick Brothers, Penny, undated (G 70a; A 121); A.G. Hodgson, Penny and Halfpenny, 1860 (G 114, 115;
A 254, 256); Halfpenny, 1862 (G 117; A 258); J. Hosie, Pennies (2), 1862 (G 130, 130a; A 265, 267) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150

1041

MELBOURNE, Hide & De Carle, Pennies (2) and Halfpenny, 1857 (G 107, 107b, 108a; A 227, 230, 233); Pennies (4), 1858 (G
109, 109a, 109e, 109f; A 236, 237, 243, 244) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

1042
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MELBOURNE, A.G. Hodgson, Penny, 1862 (G 116; A 257). Extremely !ne  £100-£1201043

MELBOURNE, Robert Hyde & Co., Penny and Halfpenny, 1857 (G 139, 140; A 280, 281); Penny, 1861 (G 141a; A 284); J.
McFarlane, Penny, undated (G 181; A 360); Miller Brothers, Pennies (2), 1862 (G 189a, 190; A 372, 373); Miller & Dismorr,
Penny, undated (G 192; A 375) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

1044

MELBOURNE, S. & S. Lazarus, Penny, undated (G 158a; A 316). Cleaned, otherwise very !ne, rare  £600-£8001045

MELBOURNE, Levy Brothers, Penny, 1855 (G 161; A 320). About very !ne, scarce  £100-£1201046

MELBOURNE, Moubray Lush & Co., Penny, undated (G 204; A 391); James Nokes, Halfpennies (2), 1854, undated (G 213,
214; A 406, 407); Hugh Peck, Penny, 1862 (G 221; A 434); George Petty, Penny, undated (G 231a; A 441); Robison Bros &
Co., Pennies (2), 1862 (G 241a, 241b; A 461, 462) [7]. Varied state, !rst and third scarce  £100-£150

1047

MELBOURNE, Hugh Peck, Penny, undated (G 220; A 433). Minor "an "aws, otherwise extremely !ne  £100-£1201048

MELBOURNE, George Petty, restrike Penny, undated, 14.86g/6h (G p.185; A 441). Good extremely !ne and toned, rare
£200-£260

1049
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MELBOURNE, Robison Bros & Co., Penny, 1862 (G 240; A 460). Collector’s number (?) ‘8’ on obverse, about very !ne, rare
£150-£180

1050

MELBOURNE, Robison Bros & Co., Penny, 1862 (G 242; A 463). Very !ne, scarce  £100-£1201051

MELBOURNE, G. & W.H. Rocke, Pennies (3), 1859 (G 243, 243b, 243c; A 464, 466, 467); W.J. Taylor, Penny and
Halfpenny, undated (G 276, 277; A 571, 573); T.W. Thomas & Co., Halfpenny, 1854 (G 278; A 576); T. Warburton, Penny,
1862 (G 295a; A 600) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

1052

MELBOURNE, Thomas Stokes, Pennies (17), 1862 (G 255, 255a, 256, 258, 263a, 263b, 266, 268a, 268b, 268c, 268d, 268e,
269, 269a, 269c, 269d, 270; A 508-510, 516, 531, 535, 540, 543, 544, 546-549, 552, 554-556) [17]. Varied state  £200-£300

1053

MELBOURNE, Stokes & Martin, brass advertising check, 22mm; Warnock Bros, Halfpenny, 1861 (G 297; A 604); Penny,
1863 (G 298; A 605); Anonymous, Pennies (4), 1858 (2), 1859 (2) (G 218b, 218c, 219, 219a; A 652, 654-656) [7]. Varied state

£100-£150

1054

MELBOURNE, W.J. Taylor, mule Halfpenny, undated, MELBOURNE, kangaroo right, rev. UNITED STATES, Britannia seated left, 7.53g/6h
(G 278b; A 575). About extremely !ne, rare  £1,000-£1,200

1055

PORT ALBERT, Gipps Land Hardware Company, Penny, undated (G 83; A 146). About extremely !ne, scarce  £150-£1801056

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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SALE, J.D. Leeson, Penny, 1862 (G 159; A 318). Good very !ne, rare  £300-£4001057

SANDHURST, Stead Brothers, Penny, 1862 (G 252; A 504). About very !ne, scarce  £150-£1801058

SANDRIDGE, W.C. Cook, Penny, 1862 (G 47; A 75). Some contact marks, otherwise very !ne, scarce  £100-£1201059

SANDRIDGE, W. Cook, countermarked Penny, undated (G 47a; A 1051). Very !ne, scarce  £100-£1201060

SOUTH YARRA, Thomas H. Cope, Penny, 1862 (G 49a; A 81). Minor edge knocks, otherwise good very !ne, rare  £200-£2601061

SOUTH YARRA, Fisher, Halfpenny, 1857 (G 71; A 122); PORT ALBERT, Gipps Land Hardware Company, Penny,
1862 (G 82; A 145); EAGLEHAWK, R. Grieve, Penny, 1862 (G 87; A 153); J.W. & G. Williams, Penny, undated (G 312; A
638); RICHMOND, R.B. Ridler, Penny, 1862 (G 236; A 453); GEELONG, J.T. Thomas, countermarked Penny (A 1223) [6].
Varied state  £100-£150

1062
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WARRNAMBOOL, William Bateman Junr & Co., Penny, 1855 (G 23; A 30). About very !ne, scarce  £60-£801063

Western Australia

FREMANTLE, Alfred Davies, Penny, 1865 (G 57; A 94); John Henderson, Pennies (2), 1874, undated (G 103, 104b; A 216,
223) [3]. Fine or better  £80-£100

1064

FREMANTLE, John Henderson, Penny, undated (G 104a; A 222). About very !ne, rare  £100-£1201065

Miscellaneous

BIRMINGHAM (GB), T. Pope & Co., Penny, undated (G 232; A 658). Good very !ne, scarce  £100-£1201066

CLOGHJORDAN (Ireland), William Hodgins, Penny, 1858 (G 112; A 659); LONDON, Professor Holloway, Penny and
Halfpenny, 1857 (G 126, 127; A 661, 666); Penny, 1858 (G 128; A 668) [4]. Fine to about extremely !ne  £80-£100

1067

New Zealand

AUCKLAND, H. Ashton, Halfpennies (2), 1858, 1859 (G 16, 17; A 19, 20); Pennies (4), 1862, 1863 (3) (G 18, 19, 19a, 19b; A
21-24); Charles C. Barley, Penny, 1858 (G 21; A 27) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

1068

AUCKLAND, Licensed Victuallers Association, Penny, 1871 (G 20a; A 327). Good extremely !ne, rare thus  £100-£1201069

AUCKLAND, Archibald Clark, Penny, 1857 (G 42; A 64); Samuel Coombes, Penny, undated (G 48b; A 78); T.S. Forsaith,
Penny and Halfpenny, 1858 (G 75, 76; A 130, 131); B. Gittos, Penny, 1864 (G 84; A 149); R. Gratten, Penny, 1872 (G 86; A
172); Licensed Victuallers Association, Penny, 1871 (G 20; A 326) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

1070

AUCKLAND, Samuel Coombes, Penny, undated (G 48a; A 77); M. Somerville, Pennies (4), 1857 (G 249, 249a, 249b, 249c;
A 497-500); United Service Hotel, Pennies (2), 1874 (G 289, 289a; A 590, 591); Edward Waters, Penny, undated (G 301a; A
610) [8]. Varied state  £100-£150

1071
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AUCKLAND, Morris Marks, Penny, undated (G 170; A 341). Cleaned, otherwise good very !ne, scarce  £100-£1201072

AUCKLAND, Morrin & Co., Pennies (3), undated (G 203, 203a, 203b; A 387-389); S. Hague Smith, Pennies (5), undated (G
246, 246a, 246d, 246f, 246g; A 471, 472, 475, 477, 478) [8]. Varied state  £100-£150

1073

CHRISTCHURCH, Alliance Tea Company, Penny, 1866 (G 6; A 7). Very !ne  £100-£1201074

CHRISTCHURCH, Alliance Tea Company, Penny, 1866 (G 6; A 7); G.L. Beath & Co., Pennies (3), undated (G 25, 25b,
25c; A 32, 36, 38); J. Caro & Co., Penny, undated (G 41; A 62); S. Clarkson, Pennies (4), 1875 (G 43, 44, 44a, 44b; A 65-68) [9].
Varied state  £100-£150

1075

CHRISTCHURCH, Gaisford & Edmonds, Penny, 1875 (G 80; A 142); H.J. Hall, Pennies (3), undated (G 92, 92a, 93; A 164,
165, 172); Hobday & Jobberns, Pennies (2), undated (G 111, 111a; A 249, 253); Mason Struthers & Co., Pennies (2),
undated (G 178, 178a; A 354, 355) [8]. Varied state  £100-£150

1076

CHRISTCHURCH, Milner & Thompson, Pennies (8), 1881 (5), undated (3) (G 193-200; A 376-383) [8]. Good very !ne or
better  £150-£200

1077

CHRISTCHURCH, Edward Reece, Pennies (3) and Halfpennies (2), undated (G 234, 234a, 234b, 235, 235a; A 447-450, 452);
Union Bakery Company, Penny, undated (G 288; A 588) [6]. About very !ne or better  £100-£150

1078

DUNEDIN, Day & Mieville, Penny, 1857 (G 59; A 98); E. De Carle & Co., Penny, 1862 (G 62; A 101); Jones &
Williamson, Penny, 1858 (G 150; A 308); Perkins & Co., Penny, undated (G 226; A 435); WELLINGTON, D. Anderson,
Penny, undated (G 7; A 9); Kirkcaldie & Stains, Penny and Halfpenny, undated (G 154, 155; A 311, 312) [7]. Varied state

£100-£150

1079

INVERCARGILL, S. Beaven, Penny, 1863 (G 26; A 42). Very !ne, scarce  £100-£1201080

NEW PLYMOUTH, Brown and Duthie, Penny, 1866 (G 33; A 50); John Gilmour, Penny, undated (G 81; A 143);
WANGANUI, J. Hurley & Co., Penny and Halfpenny, undated (G 135, 136; A 276, 277); GRAHAMSTOWN, George
McCaul, Penny, 1874 (G 180; A 359); NELSON, J.M. Merrington & Co., Penny, undated (G 183; A 363) [6]. Varied state

£80-£100

1081
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TIMARU, Clarkson and Turnbull, Penny, 1865 (G 45; A 69). About extremely !ne  £100-£1201082

WELLINGTON, Lipman Levy, restrike Penny, undated, 6h (G 162a; A 321). Extremely !ne  £100-£1201083

WELLINGTON, Lipman Levy, restrike mule Penny, undated (G 162b; A 323). Toned, about as struck, rare  £300-£4001084

WELLINGTON, Lipman Levy, restrike mule Penny, undated (G 162c; A 324). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely !ne, rare
£150-£180

1085
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Angola

Joseph I, 6 Macutas, 1763 (Gomes 11.02; KM 15). About very !ne  £150-£1801086

Argentina

The !nest example graded by either NGC or PCGS

CORDOBA, 4 Reales, 1851, small sunface (KM 24.3). Extremely !ne, rare in this quality [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £400-£5001087

Australia

NEW SOUTH WALES, Fifteen Pence or Dump, 1813, a circular centre segment from the Five Shilling Holey Dollar, 5.43g/1h
(Mira dies D/2; KM 1.3). Obverse fair, reverse poor  £800-£1,000

1088

Victoria, Sovereign, 1868, Sydney (M A373; KM 4); Sovereign, 1899P (M 171; S 3876) [2]. Very !ne; each in presentation case
£600-£700

1089G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1887M, Jubilee head (M 131D; S 3867A). Contact marks in !elds, otherwise about extremely !ne with lustre
£300-£400

1090G

Edward VII, Half-Sovereign, 1907M (M 515; S 3975). Very !ne  £160-£1801091G
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George V, Sovereign, 1931P (M 270; S 4002). Good extremely !ne; in presentation case  £340-£4001092G

George V, Florin, 1927 (KM 31); LUNDY, Martin Coles Harman, Pu!n and Half-Pu!n, 1929 (S 7850-1) [3]. First about
extremely !ne, others better  £60-£80

1093

George V, Florin, 1934, Melbourne Centenary (KM 33). Extremely !ne  £150-£1801094

George V, Halfpenny, 1936 (KM 22); George VI, Shillings (2), 1946, 1948 (KM 39a); Sixpence, 1942D (KM 38); Pennies (10), 1938,
1939, 1940, 1941 (2), 1942, 1942I, 1943, 1943I, 1948 (KM 36); Halfpennies (5), 1938, 1941, 1943, 1943I, 1948 (KM 35, 41);
Elizabeth II, Florin, 1954 (KM 55) [20]. Varied state  £80-£100

1095

Elizabeth II, gold 5 Dollars, 2001, Australian Nugget series (KM 893; F B5). As struck; in case of issue  £70-£901096G

Elizabeth II, Proof sets (5), 1989, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1997; silver Proof Dollar, 1994; ISLE OF MAN, Elizabeth II, Christmas
Fifty Pence (25), in Christmas cards, various dates [Lot]. As struck; the proof sets in folders of issue  £60-£80

1097

Edward VII to Elizabeth II, Florins (9), Shillings (2), Sixpences (2) and Threepences (13); together with decimal coins (7) [33]. Mostly
extremely !ne or better  £100-£150

1098x

Assorted silver coins of Australia (114) and New Zealand (32); together with other silver coins (7) [153]. Varied state  £200-£3001099x

Austria

Medieval coins (40), mostly late 13th or early 14th century, various types and mints [40]. Varied state; many identi!ed  £100-£1501100

Charles VI, Half-Thaler, 1712BW, Kuttenberg, 13.96g/12h (KM 658). Has been removed from a mount, cleaned, some light tooling,
otherwise very !ne  £200-£260

1101

Franz I, 10 Kreuzer, 1828E, Karlsburg (KM 2134). Fine, very rare  £80-£1001102

SALZBURG, Adalbert (1183-1200), Pfennigs (2), both Friesach (CNA Ca9); together with a Pfennig of Landstrasse, c. 1240 [3].
Good very !ne  £60-£80

1103
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SALZBURG, Max Gandolph von Küenburg, 15 Kreuzer, 1686 (Probszt 1674; KM. 230); Johann Ernst von Thun und
Hohenstein, 15 Kreuzer, 1694 (Probszt 1848; KM. 278); Hieronymus von Colloredo, 5 Kreuzer, 1802 (Probszt 2546; KM.
477) [3]. Good very !ne or better, last cleaned  £80-£100

1104

Assorted coins of Austria, Hungary, Austrian Netherlands and Belgium, in silver (21), base metal (25) [46]. Varied state  £100-£1501105x

Baltic States

LIVONIAN ORDER, Bernd von der Borg (1471-81), Schilling, Reval, undated, 0.96g/10h (S-J 5133); Herman von
Brugeney, Schilling, Reval, (15)37, 0.84g/8h (S-J 5157); Heinrich von Galen, Schilling, Reval, (15)54, 0.90g/1h (S-J 5176);
SWEDISH OCCUPATION, Eric XIV, Schilling, Reval, 1562, 0.95g/6h (S-J 5246) [4]. Varied state  £80-£100

1106

Bolivia

Charles II, cob 8 Reales, 1684VR, Potosí, 26.88g/7h (CCT 320; Cayón 7602). Very !ne  £300-£4001107

Brazil

Joseph I, Peça, 1753, Bahia, 14.15g/12h (Gomes 54.03; KM 172.1; F 69). Removed from a mount, polished and gilt, otherwise very !ne
 £700-£900

1108

Peter II, 2000 Reís, 1888 (KM 485). Good extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £100-£1201109

Republic, 500 Réis, 1889 (KM 494); RUSSIA, Nicholas II, 50 Kopecks, 1899 (KM 58.2) [2]. First extremely !ne, second about so 
£60-£80

1110
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British Colonies

Trade Dollar, 1908B (Prid. 18; KM T5). Some minor staining, light scrapes on high points of reverse, otherwise better than extremely !ne
 £100-£120

1111

British North Borneo

Pitas and Nicolina Estates, copper-nickel Dollar, 28mm (SS 88). About very !ne, very rare  £200-£2601112

British Virgin Islands

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1973, Dollar to One Cent (KM PS1); silver Proof set, 1978, Dollar to One Cent (KM PS8); Dollar, 1974
(KM 6); GIBRALTAR, Elizabeth II, Crowns (8), in silver (2), copper-nickel (6) [21]. Mostly as struck  £70-£90

1113

British West Africa

George V, Threepences (7), 1913, 1913H, 1914H, 1916H, 1917H, 1918H, 1919H (Vice 117-9, 121-4; KM 10) [7]. Good very !ne or
better  £200-£300

1114

Provenance: First, third, !fth, sixth and seventh M.E. Freehill Collection; additionally: third F. Pridmore Collection, !fth J. Remick Collection

George V, Threepence, 1915H (Vice 120; KM 10). A few light marks, otherwise extremely !ne, scarce  £150-£1801115

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection

George V, Threepence, 1920H (Vice 125; KM 10a). Light scratches on obverse, otherwise good very !ne, rare  £150-£1801116

George V, Threepences (8), 1920KN, 1925, 1926, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1936, 1936H (Vice 127-9, 132-6; KM 10b). Fine to about as
struck  £200-£300

1117

Provenance: First, fourth, !fth, seventh and eighth M.E. Freehill Collection; additionally: !fth, seventh and eighth R.J. Ford Collection
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George V, Threepence, 1927 (Vice 130; KM 10b). About extremely !ne, rare  £150-£1801118

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection

George V, Threepence, 1928 (Vice 131; KM 10b). Spot on reverse, otherwise extremely !ne, rare  £150-£1801119

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection

Bulgaria

Ivan Shishman (1371-95), Half-Grosh, 0.54g/6h (DD 11.1.4); together with other silver coins of Ivan Alexander (2) [3]. Very !ne
£80-£100

1120

Burma

ARAKAN, Abu’l-Nasr Zafar (c. early 16th century), Tanka, no mint or date, 8.69g/9h (cf. Album Auction 39, lot 893; Mitchiner
LW –; RS –). About very !ne, extremely rare  £200-£260

1121

Canada

Victoria, 25 Cents, 1872H (KM 5); together with other silver coins (15) [16]. Fair to very !ne, one pierced  £40-£501122

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1889 (KM 3). About very !ne, rare  £600-£8001123

George V, Ten Dollars, 1914 (KM 27; F 3). Lightly bagmarked, otherwise good extremely !ne [slabbed PCGS MS63]  £800-£1,0001124G

Provenance: Canadian Gold Reserve

Elizabeth II, Proof-like set, 1953, Dollar to Cent (KM PL1) [6]. A few minor marks, otherwise about as struck; in perspex holder
£400-£500

1125x
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Elizabeth II, Proof-like set, 1953, Dollar to Cent (KM PL1) [6]. A few minor marks, otherwise about as struck; in card holder
£400-£500

1126x

Elizabeth II, partial Proof-like set, 1953, Dollar to 5 Cents, together with a Cent dated 1956 (KM PL1 var.) [6]. A few minor marks,
otherwise about as struck; in card holder  £200-£260

1127x

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (2), 1959, Dollar to Cent (KM PL10) [12]. A few minor marks, otherwise about as struck; one set in
perspex holder, the other in card holder  £80-£100

1128x

Elizabeth II, Proof-like set, 1967, comprising 20 Dollars to 1 Cent (KM PL18) [7]. Uneven toning on silver, otherwise about as struck;
in case of issue  £600-£800

1129

Elizabeth II, Proof-like Dollars (14), 50 Cents (12), 25 Cents (26), 10 Cents (29), 5 Cents (26), Cents (23) [130]. Mostly about as
struck  £150-£200

1130x

Assorted silver coins of Victoria (27), Edward VII (16), and George V (12) [55]. Varied state  £100-£1501131x

Large Cents of Victoria (19), Edward VII (9), and George V (14); small Cents of Elizabeth II (100) in two mint rolls, 1964 & 1967;
together with a mis-struck 5 Cents, 1964 [143]. Large Cents generally !ne to very !ne, others mint state  £100-£150

1132x

Coins of New Brunswick (3), Newfoundland (6), and Nova Scotia (8); together with assorted Canadian tokens (28), various types
[45]. Varied state  £150-£200

1133x

LOWER CANADA, Commercial Change Halfpenny, undated, large bust, 24mm, 4.65g/6h (Ch. LC-59A). Usual weakness in centre
of reverse, otherwise very !ne, very rare  £600-£800

1134

LOWER CANADA, Montreal, 1837 ‘Habitant’ coinage, Pennies (9), viz. City Bank (5), Bank of Montreal, Bank du Peuple,
Quebec Bank (2), Halfpence (7), viz. City Bank (2), Bank of Montreal, Banque du Peuple, Quebec Bank (3); PROVINCE OF
CANADA, Montreal, ‘Bank’ coinage, Pennies (2), both 1842, Halfpence (6), 1842 (2), 1844 (4), Quebec, Quebec Bank, Pennies
(2), Halfpence (2), all 1852 [28]. Mostly !ne, some better, particularly the 1844 issues  £120-£150

1135

LOWER CANADA, Wellington-related Halfpence (6), 1811, 1812 (2), 1813, 1814, undated with small lettering; George III-related
Halfpence (4), including an imitation; Bank of Montreal, Bouquet Sous (3); ‘Trade & Navigation’, Pennies (4), 1814, 1838 (3),
Halfpenny, 1813; ‘Pure Copper’, Halfpenny; Halfpenny, 1841 (Br. 532); Montreal, Halfpenny, 1816 (Br. 531), T.S. Brown & Co,
copper (Br. 561), ‘Irishman’, copper (Br. 1009) [23]. Varied state  £80-£100

1136

NEW BRUNSWICK, Victoria, Pennies (3), 1843 (2), 1854, Halfpence (5), 1843 (4), 1854; NOVA SCOTIA, George IV,
Pennies (4), 1824, 1832 (3, one an imitation), Halfpence (6), 1823 with hyphen, 1832 (5, all genuine), Victoria, Pennies (2), both
1856 LCW, Halfpence (5), 1840 (2), 1843 (2), 1856, Halifax, Carritt & Alport, Halfpenny, 1814 (Br. 881); PRINCE EDWARD IS.,
‘Ships, Colonies & Commerce’ coppers (3), ‘Speed the Plough’ copper, dies 2+B (Br. 917), Cent, 1855 (Br. 920) [31]. Varied state

£120-£150

1137

UPPER CANADA, Bank of Upper Canada, Pennies (6), 1850, 1852 (2), 1854, 1857 (2), Halfpence (12), 1832, 1850 (3),
1852 (2), 1854 (4, one with crosslet 4), 1857 (2) [18]. Many !ne, some better  £90-£120

1138

Wellington tokens (6), various types; together with assorted other World tokens, etc (9) [15]. Varied state, two pierced  £60-£801139

Ceylon

VOC, Stiver, no mint or date (Scholten 1290k; KM 19.3); Stiver, 178x, Colombo (KM 26); 2 Stivers, 179x, Ja!na (KM 29) [3]. Fair to
about very !ne, last rare  £80-£100

1140
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VOC, Stivers (3), 1783, 1786, 179x, Colombo (Sch. 1296, 1299, 1303ff); NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES, Half-Stiver, 1826S

(Sch. 642) [4]. Fine or better  £60-£80
1141

VOC, 2 Stivers, 1783, Ja!na, 25.94g/3h (Scholten 1320c; KM 29). About very "ne, very rare  £100-£1201142

VOC, 2 Stivers, 1784, Ja!na, 25.92g/3h (Scholten 1321a; KM 29). Very "ne, extremely rare  £200-£2601143

VOC, 2 Stivers, 1788, Ja!na, 26.06g/9h (Scholten 1324b; KM 29). About very "ne, very rare  £100-£1201144

VOC, Stiver, 1783, Ja!na, 11.63g/1h (Scholten 1327b; KM 27). About very "ne, extremely rare  £100-£1201145

VOC, Stiver, 1783, Ja!na, 13.25g/6h (Scholten 1328; KM –). About very "ne, extremely rare  £200-£2601146

VOC, Stiver, 1788, Ja!na, 13.10g/1h (Scholten 1329; KM 27). About very "ne, extremely rare  £100-£1201147

VOC, Stiver, 1792, Ja!na, 13.82g/9h (Scholten 1332a; KM 27). Good very "ne, extremely rare  £200-£2601148

COLOMBO, G. & W. Leechman, [25 Cents], black vulcanite, 35mm (Prid. 64). Extremely "ne  £50-£701149
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Chile

Republic, gold Peso, 1860, Santiago, 1.46g/6h (KM 133; F 48). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very !ne  £60-£801150G

China

MING DYNASTY, Zu Yuanzhang, Da Zhong (1361-8), 10 Cash, 18.39g (H 20.45). About very !ne  £80-£1001151

EMPIRE, Chihli, Dollar, yr 24 [1898] (L & M 449; KM Y65.2). Cleaned, otherwise very !ne [slabbed NGC XF Details, Cleaned]
£600-£800

1152x

EMPIRE, Yunnan, silver sycee, ‘packsaddle’ type, late 19th or early 20th century, 67 x 37 x 16mm, 185.37g. Very !ne, additional
countermarks to obverse, old collection label adhering to reverse  £800-£1,000

1153

REPUBLIC, Yuan Shih-kai, Dollar, yr 3 [1914] (L & M 63; KM Y329). Cleaned, otherwise good very !ne [slabbed NGC AU Details,
Cleaned]  £80-£100

1154x

REPUBLIC, Yuan Shih-kai, Dollar, yr 3 [1914] (L & M 63; KM Y329); together with assorted coins of Tibet (4) and Nepal [6].
First with small punch-mark in centre of reverse and some contact marks, otherwise very !ne, others varied state  £80-£100

1155

REPUBLIC, Yuan Shih-kai, 10 Cents, yr 3 [1914] (L & M 66; KM Y326). Very !ne  £80-£1001156

REPUBLIC, Sun Yat-sen, Dollar, undated [1927] (L & M 49; KM Y318a). Good extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 63] £300-£4001157x
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REPUBLIC, Sun Yat-sen, Dollar, yr 23 [1934], 26.75g/12h (L & M 110; KM Y345). About as struck, lightly toned [slabbed NGC MS
65]  £800-£1,000

1158

People’s Republic, Proof 35 Yuan, 1979, Year of the Child (KM 8). Brilliant, virtually as struck [slabbed NGC PF 66 Cameo]
£400-£500

1159

People’s Republic, silver Proof 10 Yuan, 1983, Panda series (KM 67). Virtually as struck; in presentation holder  £1,500-£1,8001160

Shanghai, Keystone Royal Arch Chapter, Masonic Penny, 1871 (King 8008); USA, Nebraska, Omaha Chapter no.1, Masonic
Penny (K 3865), Ohio, Eaton Chapter no.22, Masonic Penny (K 4980), Wisconsin, Black River Falls Chapter no.41, Masonic Penny
(K 7054); together with other miscellaneous masonic tokens (7) [11]. Second !ne, others very !ne  £30-£40

1161

KIAU CHAU, German Occupation, 5 Cents, 1909 (KM 1). About extremely !ne  £200-£2601162

KIAU CHAU, German Occupation, 5 Cents, 1909 (KM 1). Good very !ne  £100-£1201163

Assorted Chinese and Japanese cash (58), various types [58]. Varied state  £60-£801164

Assorted bronze coins (16), including Empire and Republic issues [16]. Varied state  £60-£801165
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Colombia

Nueva Granada, Pattern 16 Pesos, 1847, in copper, Bogota, edge inscribed DIOS LEI LIBERTAD, 13.84g/12h (KM Pn6). About very !ne,
rare  £100-£120

1166

Cyprus

Elizabeth II, Proof 25 Mils and 5 Mils, 1955 (KM 35, 34); 100, 50 (2), 25, 5 (2) and 3 Mils, all 1955 (KM 33-7); together with other
20th century World coins (9) [18]. Extremely !ne or better  £100-£150

1167

Republic, Proof 50 Pounds, 1977 (KM 47; F 6). Brilliant, virtually as struck [slabbed NGC PF 67 Ultra Cameo]  £600-£8001168G

Danish West Indies

Christian IX, 4 Daler, 1905 (KM 72; F 2). Extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £1,000-£1,2001169G

ST THOMAS, The West Indian Coal Company, 1920, copper, 24mm (Sieg 77). Good very !ne  £40-£501170

Denmark

Frederik VI, Speciedaler, 1837WS, Copenhagen (Hede 26C; Dav. 73). Cleaned, otherwise good very !ne  £240-£3001171

Christian IX, 25 Øre, 1874CS, Copenhagen (Hede 15A; KM 796.1). Lightly cleaned, about extremely !ne  £50-£701172
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Christian IX, 2 Kroner, 1892CS, Golden Wedding Anniversary (Hede 11; KM 800); INDIA, George VI, Half-Rupee, 1939,
Bombay (SW 9.47; Prid. 352) [2]. Extremely !ne or better  £50-£70

1173

Dominica

Authority of September 1798, Eleven Bitts (valued at Eight Shillings and Threepence), an 8 Reales, 1795PP, Potosí, centrally
pierced from the rev. with a circular hole with 15 crenations, 23.07g (Prid. 21). Fine, very rare  £1,000-£1,200

1174

Dominican Republic

Charles and Joanna, 4 Maravedis, undated, assayer F (CCT 216; Cayón 2992). Fine [slabbed ANACS VF 20]  £50-£701175

Assorted tokens (22), various types, all identi!ed [22]. Varied state, some scarce; an interesting group  £150-£2001176

Provenance: DNW Auction 142, 13 September 2017, lot 2047; most from the Ray Byrne Collection (with original envelopes)

Egypt

Farouk, 20 Piastres, 1937/1356h (KM 368). Extremely !ne  £60-£801177

Miscellaneous 20th-century coins in silver (38), base metal (98) [136]. Varied state  £150-£2001178

El Salvador

Republic, Centavo, 1893 (KM 108). About extremely !ne, very rare  £300-£4001179

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 5 October 1987, lot 572

Falkland Islands

Elizabeth II, assorted coins in silver (3) and base metal (12); together with coins of Tristan da Cunha (3) and St Helena [19]. Mostly
as struck  £50-£70

1180

Fiji

Assorted coins in silver (13), base metal (27) [40]. Very !ne or better  £80-£1001181x

Finland

Nicholas II, 10 Pennia, 1909 (Bit. 432; KM 14). About extremely !ne with traces of original colour  £80-£1001182

France: Carolingians

Louis the Pious (814-40), Denier, uncertain mint, H LVDOVVICVS IMP, cross with pellets in angles, rev. XPISTIANA RELIGIO, temple with cross
in centre, 1.47g/11h (MEC 793ff). Nearly very !ne  £120-£150

1183
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France

Louis IX, Gros tournois, 3.37g/9h (Dup. 190A); VENAISSIN, Clement VIII, Douzain, 1598, Avignon, 2.22g/10h (Berman 1516)
[2]. First clipped and polished, otherwise both about very !ne  £80-£100

1184

Charles IV (1322-28), Maille blanche, third issue (Dup. 243d); together with later Blancs (2) of Charles VIII and Louis XI [3]. Varied
state  £70-£90

1185

Jean le Bon (1350-64), Gros blanc aux !eurs de lis, 3.02g/1h (Dup. 312); together with other base silver French regal coins (19),
mostly 14th and 15th centuries [20]. Varied state  £100-£150

1186

Charles V (1364-80), Gros tournois, second issue, 2.37g/2h (Dup. 362A); Charles VI (1380-1422), Guénar, second issue, Mâcon,
3.11g/9h (Dup. 377A); Guénar, second issue, Tournai, 3.18g/12h (Dup. 377A); Guénar, fourth issue, Rouen, 3.06g/12h (Dup. 377C);
Florette, second issue, Paris, 3.06g/9h (Dup. 387A); Charles VIII (1483-98), Dizain, Toulouse, 2.44g/11h (Dup. 593); Louis XII
(1498-1514), Douzain, Saint-Lô, 2.45g/11h (Dup. 664) [7]. Very !ne or better, !rst with edge chip  £100-£150

1187

Louis XI (1461-83), Écu d’or à la couronne, "rst issue, Saint-Lô, 2.48g/6h (Dup. 539; F 312). Clipped, some light scratches, otherwise
very !ne  £300-£400

1188

Henry II, Douzain aux croissants, 1552A, Paris, 2.60g/4h (Dup. 997). Full round "an, extremely !ne and attractively toned, rare in this
quality  £100-£120

1189

Louis XIV, 10 Sols aux insignes, 1703A, Paris, 3.05g/6h (Dup. 1566; Gad. 133). Very !ne  £60-£801190

Louis XIV, 20 Sols de Béarn aux insignes, 1707, Pau, 5.92g/6h (Dup. 1565; Gad. 164a). Some adjustment marks, otherwise very !ne
and toned, very rare  £200-£260

1191

Louis XIV, Half-Écu aux trois couronnes, 1712A, Paris, 15.32g/6h (Dup. 1569; Gad. 199). Minor "ecking on obverse, otherwise about
extremely !ne, attractively toned  £200-£260

1192
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Louis XIV, Quarter-Écu aux trois couronnes, 1710X, Amiens, 7.49g/6h (Dup. 1570; Gad. 165). About very !ne and toned, very rare
£100-£120

1193

Louis XV, Fifth-Écu au bandeau, 1741BB, Strasbourg, 5.89g/6h (Dup. 1682; Gad. 299). Some light adjustment marks, otherwise
extremely !ne and toned  £200-£260

1194

Louis XVI, Écu aux lauriers, 1774A, Paris, 29.35g/6h (Dup. 1708; Gad. 356). Some "ecking, otherwise good very !ne, the date very rare
 £600-£800

1195

Consulate, 5 Francs, AN 8Q, Perpignan, 24.69g/6h (Gad. 563a; KM 639.8). Fine  £40-£501196

Louis XVIII (!rst reign), 5 Francs, 1814D, Lyon (Gad. 591; KM 702.4). Traces of mounting, otherwise !ne, rare  £80-£1001197

Louis XVIII, 5 Francs, 1820A, Paris (Gad. 614; KM 711.1); Charles X, Franc, 1826W, Lille (Gad. 450; KM 724.13); Half-Franc,
1828W, Lille (Gad. 402; KM 723.13) [3]. First about extremely !ne, others !ne and very !ne  £100-£150

1198

Charles X, Half-Franc, 1828B, Rouen (Gad. 402; KM 723.2). Faint graffiti on both sides, otherwise very !ne and toned, rare £100-£1201199

Louis Philippe, Half-Franc, 1831B, Rouen (Gad. 408; KM 741.2). Extremely !ne  £80-£1001200

Napoleon III, 5 Francs, 1869BB, Strasbourg (Gad. 739); together with assorted other French coins in silver (11), base metal (24)
[36]. First about extremely !ne, others varied state  £80-£100

1201
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PARIS, Lefevre Lesage et Compie, 5 Sols, 1792, AN 4, 17mm, 0.78g/1h (Gad. 9.1). About extremely !ne  £100-£1201202

Oeschger Mesdach et Cie, bronze Essai, 1867, by Barre, from the Fonderies et Laminoirs de Biache St Vaast, 25mm, 6.44g/11h
(BDM IV, 45). Very !ne, rare  £60-£80

1203

Assorted French coins and tokens, in silver (24), base metal (66) [90]. Varied state  £100-£1501204x

Base metal jetons (22), mostly 14th and 15th centuries, including châtel tournois, crown, dolphin, Moor’s head, shield of France
modern, etc; medieval Low Countries jetons (2), both lion rampant left; together with later Nuremberg jetons (12), various types
[36]. Mostly !ne, some better  £120-£150

1205

A brass Jeton, 14th century, possibly Anglo-Gallic, arms of England, rev. cross; other medieval and later French Jetons (9), Nuremberg
Jetons (9); together with medieval and later coins (2) [21]. Varied state, !rst scarce  £80-£100

1206

Assorted French tokens (66), various types [66]. Varied state  £100-£1501207

France: Feudal

BRITTANY, Charles de Blois (1341-64), Gros au Lion, 3.10g/12h (Jézéquel 159c; PA 492-3; B 64). Edge split, some surface
corrosion, otherwise !ne, rare  £100-£120

1208

BRITTANY, François II (1458-88), Gros à l’écu, Nantes, 3.18g/1h (Jézéquel 413g). Good very !ne  £100-£1201209

METZ, City, Gros, c. pre-1500, St Stephen kneeling left, rev. cross within double inscription, 2.78g/6h (B 1659). About very !ne on a
full "an  £120-£150

1210
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METZ, City Coinage, Double Denier, 0.57g/9h (Robert 793). Good very !ne and toned, scarce  £100-£1201211

Provenance: Baldwin Coins of Mediæval Europe FPL 3, March 2002 (69)

PROVENCE, Robert d’Anjou (1309-43), Sol Coronat, 2.10g/5h (B 833). About very !ne and toned but slightly small of "an
£60-£80

1212

TOULOUSE, Raymond V-VII (1148-1249), Denier, 1.15g/3h (B 721); together with other French Feudal coins (6), from Béarn,
Lorraine, Maguelonne, Metz, Valence and Vienne [7]. Fine to very !ne  £80-£100

1213

French Indo-China

Ten Centièmes, 1893A (Lec. 133; KM 2). Good very !ne  £50-£701214

German South West Africa

Hotel Fürsten Bismark, brass 50 Pfennig, 25mm (Hern 902c). Some light scratches, otherwise very !ne, very rare  £80-£1001215

Germany

AACHEN, Free City, 3 Marck, (16)39 (KM 20); BRANDENBURG, Friedrich Wilhelm, Twelfth-Thaler, 1684LCS (KM 486);
COLOGNE, Free City, 2 Albus, 1675 (KM 375); HANAU-LICHTENBERG, Philipp Reinhard, 6 Albus, 1693SM (KM 99.2);
HESSE-DARMSTADT, Ludwig VIII, 2 Kreuzer, 1743GCF (KM 173); POMERANIA-WOLGAST, Philipp III Julius,
Groschen, 1609CR (KM 6); REGENSBURG, Free CITY, Heller, 1796 (KM 470); SAXE-MEININGEN, Bernhard, Groschen,
1680 (KM 5); TRIER, Johann Hugo von Orsbeck, 3 Petermentger, 1692CL (KM 176) [9]. Varied state  £150-£200

1216

AUGSBURG, Free City, 2 Kreuzer, 1623 (KM A16); BAMBERG, Lothar Franz von Schönborn, 4 Kreuzer, 1698GFN (KM
85); 2 Kreuzer, 1696GFN (KM 88); BREMEN, Free City, 24 Grote, 1658 (KM 124.1); BRUNSWICK-LUNEBURG-CELLE,
Georg Wilhelm, Mariengroschen, 1676RD (KM 299); COLOGNE, Clemens August von Bayern, 6 Mariengroschen, 1754IK

(KM 148); EAST FRIESLAND, Christian Eberhard, Schilling, 1694FBP (KM 110); EINBECK, Free City, Groschen, 1616 (KM
10); EMDEN, Free City, 2 Stuber, undated (KM –); FRANKFURT, Albus, 1653 (KM 107.2) [10]. Varied state  £150-£200

1217

BAVARIA, Maximilian Joseph, Thaler, 1815, 29.39g/12h (Dav. 552). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely !ne  £150-£1801218

BRUNSWICK-LÜNEBURG, George II, Thaler, 1747CPS, Clausthal, 28.98g/6h (Smith 122; Dav. 2089). Some scratches,
otherwise very !ne, the date rare  £200-£260

1219
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BRUNSWICK-LÜNEBURG, George III, Thaler, 1769IWS, Clausthal, 29.16g/6h (Smith 221; Dav. 2104). Extremely !ne
£300-£400

1220

COLOGNE, Reinald von Dassel (1159-67), Pfennig, Rees, 0.51g/12h (Hävernick 766); other medieval coins of Cologne (2);
together with a Half-Weisspfennig of Coblenz, 14th century [4]. Fine or better, second chipped  £80-£100

1221

COLOGNE, Philipp von Heinsberg (1167-91), Pfennig, 1.40g/7h (Häv. 506); together with other German medieval and later
coins (5), from Constance, Hesse, Magdeburg, Stralsund, Tübingen [6]. Fine to very !ne  £120-£150

1222

FRIEDBERG, Castle, Half-Batzen, 1593 (S-J 2368); HANAU-MÜNZENBERG, Philipp Ludwig I (1561-80), 3 Kreuzer,
undated (S-J 2177); ISNY, Free City, 3 Kreuzer, 1554 (Schulten 1386); KEMPTEN, Free City, 3 Kreuzer, 1554 (Schulten 1592);
ÖTTINGEN, Wolfgang and Joachim, Half-Batzen, 1515 (Schulten 2588); PFALZ-SIMMERN, Richard, Half-Batzen, 1576
(S-J 2070); PFALZ-VELDENZ, Georg Johann, Half-Batzen, 1582 (S-J 2038); SCHAUMBURG, Adolf XIII, Groschen, 1592
(S-J 3165) [8]. Varied state  £100-£150

1223

GOTTINGEN, Free City, Groschen, date unclear (KM 10); PFALZ-ZWEIBRÜCKEN, Johann I, 3 Kreuzer, 1601 (KM 2);
Johann II (1604-35), 3 Kreuzer, undated (KM 8); STRASSBURG, Carl von Lothringen, 3 Kreuzer, 1601 (S-J 1958);
WÜRZBURG, Philipp Adolph von Ehrenberg, Schilling, 1624 (KM 56); AUSTRIA, Ferdinand II, 3 Kreuzer, 1626CW,
Brunn (KM 387); Kreuzer, 1624BZ, Neisse (KM 108) [7]. Varied state  £80-£100

1224

KONSTANZ, City, Batzen, 15th or 16th century, 3.38g/1h (S-J 1614); together with other German medieval and later coins (5)
[6]. First very !ne, others in varied state  £40-£60

1225

LIPPE-DETMOLD, Simon Heinrich, Mattier, 1672 (KM 78); SILESIA-LIEGNITZ-BRIEG, Georg III, Ludwig IV and
Christian, 3 Kreuzer, 1657EW (KM –); Christian, 3 Kreuzer, 1670CB (KM 500); TEUTONIC ORDER, Johann Caspar von
Ampringen, 3 Pfennig, 1680; TRIER, Karl Kaspar von der Leyen, 4 Pfennig, 1655 (KM 107); WÜRTTEMBERG-OELS,
Pfennig, 1681 [6]. Varied state  £70-£90

1226

LÜBECK, Free City, Witten (S-J 3485); STRALSUND, Free City, Witten (S-J 4994); TEUTONIC KNIGHTS, Wynrich
von Kniprode (1351-82), Schilling (S-J 5012); Martin von Wetzhausen (1477-89), Schilling (S-J 5033) [4]. Very !ne or better

£100-£150

1227

MECKLENBURG, Duchy, Bracteate or uniface Pfennig, 14th-15th century, 0.23g. Nearly very !ne, rare  £80-£1001228

NUREMBERG (?), Bracteate or uniface Pfennig, 14th-15th century, crowned spread-eagle, 0.23g. About very !ne, rare  £80-£1001229

NUREMBERG, brass jeton, 15th century, standing !gure holding sceptre, "owers in !eld, rev. large crown surmounted by three lis,
rosettes in !eld (Mitchiner 977/979 var.); together with French jetons (2) [3]. About very !ne, !rst rare  £40-£50

1230

SAXE-MEISSEN, Frederick II (1323-49), Groschen, c. 1340, Freiberg, lion left, rev. ornate cross, 3.46g/12h (S-J 4360). Nearly
very !ne  £50-£70

1231

SAXONY, Friedrich III, Georg and Johann (1500-07), Engelsgroschen (Schreckenberger), Annaberg, mm. trefoil, angel with
shield, rev. shield of arms, 4.55g/3h (Keilitz 27). Good !ne or better  £80-£100

1232

SAXONY, Christian, Johann Georg & August, Thaler, 1597HB, Dresden, 28.35g/6h (Schnee 754; Dav. 9820). Some scratches,
edge partly smoothed, otherwise about very !ne  £80-£100

1233
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SCHWARZBURG-SONDERSHAUSEN, Karl Gunther, 2 Mark, 1896A (KM 150). Extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 63]
£400-£500

1234

STRALSUND, Swedish Administration, Sixteenth-Thaler, 1660CS, 1.67g/8h (Ahlström 39; KM 118). Light scrape on obverse,
otherwise good very !ne  £100-£120

1235

Federal Republic, 5 Marks, 1955F, Friedrich von Schiller (KM 114). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely !ne, scarce  £60-£801236

Federal Republic, silver 10 Marks (29), silver 5 Marks (62), and copper-nickel 5 Marks (30), various types; together with other
coins (6) [127]. Mostly extremely !ne or better; contained in three small albums  £240-£300

1237

Assorted German coins in silver (37), base metal (24) [61]. Varied state  £100-£1501238x

Restrikes of German silver coins, struck between 1972 and 1982 for the Norddeutschen Landesbank, comprising 4 Thalers (1), 3
Thalers (1), One-and-a-Quarter Thaler (1), 1 Thaler (26), and Quarter-Thaler (1), various types [30]. Brilliant, as struck; housed in an
album with identi!cations  £300-£400

1239

Gibraltar

Elizabeth II, Proof 10 Pounds, 2015, 200th Anniversary of the Battle of Waterloo. Brilliant, as struck  £100-£1201240G

Guatemala

Republic, a Potosí cob 8 Reales, 1770V, countermarked on obv. with sun above three volcanoes within small circle, 26.33g (KM
100). Host coin about very !ne, countermark better  £200-£260

1241

Republic, 4 Reales, 1894H, mintmark on both sides (KM 168.2). Cleaned, small scrape in obverse !eld, otherwise very !ne, rare
£80-£100

1242

Republic, Peso, 1894 (KM 210). Lightly cleaned, good very !ne  £100-£1201243
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Haiti

NORTH HAITI, 15 Sols, 1808, 2.02g/12h (KM 6). Some light scratches, otherwise about very !ne, rare  £200-£2601244

Hong Kong

Victoria, Dollar, 1866, 26.99g/6h (Prid. 1; KM 10). Good very !ne and toned  £1,000-£1,2001245

Victoria, Dollar, 1867, 27.06g/6h (Prid. 2; KM 10). Some contact marks, about very !ne  £400-£5001246

Victoria, Dollar, 1867, 26.63g/7h (Prid. 2; KM 10). Some minor marks, otherwise very !ne  £400-£5001247

Victoria, Half-Dollar, 1866, 13.50g/6h (Prid. 4; KM 8). Good very !ne and toned  £1,000-£1,2001248
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Victoria, Cent, 1876 (Prid. 169; KM 4.1). Minor discolouration on reverse, otherwise good extremely !ne, dark tone [slabbed NGC MS
63 BN]  £200-£260

1249

Victoria, Cent, 1901 (Prid. 177; KM 4.3). About as struck, original colour  £80-£1001250

Edward VII, Ten Cents, 1905 (Prid. 102; KM 13). Toned, about extremely !ne, rare  £1,000-£1,2001251

Hungary

Franz Joseph, 5 Korona, 1907KB (Dav. 124; KM 489). Extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £200-£2601252

Stefan II (1116-31), Denar, 0.36g (RP 65-6); Bela IV (1235-70), Denar, 0.40g/12h (RP 263-4); Stefan V (1270-72), Denar,
0.50g/3h (RP 295); Karl Robert (1307-42), Parvus, 0.44g/2h (Huszár 481); Ludwig I (1342-82), Denars (3), 0.39g/12h, 0.44g/6h,
0.41g/1h (Huszár 529, 542, 547); Maria (1382-85), Denar, 0.46g/6h (Huszár 566); Sigismund (1387-1437), Denar, 0.63g/4h
(Huszár 576); Parvus, 0.28g (Huszár 580); Matthias Corvinus (1458-90), Denar, 0.48g/10h (Huszár 717); Wladislaw II, Denar,
1512KG, 0.53g/7h (Huszár 811) [12]. Varied state  £100-£150

1253

Andreas I (1047-60), Denars (2), cross both sides, 0.56g/12h, 0.48g/8h (CNH 12); together with a later Denar, c. 1250 [3]. About
very !ne  £80-£100

1254

Charles VI, 30 Krajczar, 1740KB (Huszár 1625; KM 319). Extremely !ne  £200-£2601255

India

SHAKYA JANAPADA, punchmarked 5 Shana, c. 600-500 BC, 6.82g (Rajgor 524). Very !ne, scarce  £80-£1001256
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KIDARITE, Tarapira (5th century AD), base gold Stater, 7.62g/12h (Mitchiner ACW 3637). Minor deposit, otherwise very !ne, rare
 £300-£400

1257

KALACHURIS OF TRIPURI, Gangeyadeva (c. 1015-41) and successors, base gold Stater, 3.72g/11h (Mitchiner NIC 415-6);
SALUVAS OF GERSOPPA, Anonymous, silver coin of uncertain denomination, 1.96g/3h (Mitchiner CSI 1, 333ff); together
with a Japanese gold Ni-Bu Ban Kin, 2.98g [3]. Very !ne or better  £100-£150

1258

WESTERN GANGAS, Anonymous, Pagoda, c. 1080-1138, elephant right, rev. ornamental scroll, 3.88g (Mitchiner NIC 702).
Good very !ne  £300-£400

1259

GAHADAVALAS, Govindachandra (#. 1114-54) and successors, Stater, Lakshmi seated facing, rev. legend, 4.03g/5h
(Mitchiner NIC 490ff). Good very !ne  £150-£180

1260

VIJAYANAGAR, Krishna Devaraya (1509-29), Half-Pagoda, 1.70g/1h (Mitchiner NIC 899). Very !ne  £150-£1801261

NAYAKAS OF CHITALDURG, Anonymous, Pagoda, c. 1690-1720, Durga seated facing, rev. legend, 3.24g/7h (Mitchiner NIC
939). Very !ne  £200-£260

1262

SULTANS OF BENGAL, Shams al-din Muza!ar, Tanka, Dar al-Darb 896h, 10.65g/12h (GG B673; ICV 2667). About
extremely !ne, scarce  £100-£120

1263x

SULTANS OF BENGAL, silver Tankas (13) [13]. Varied state  £100-£1501264
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SULTANS OF DEHLI, Shams al-din Iltutmish, Tanka, Hadrat Dehli 633h, from the land tax of Qanauj and In!dels, 10.87g/6h
(GG D36; ICV 2430, this coin illustrated). Cleaned, some minor deposit, otherwise good very !ne with clear date, rare  £150-£180

1265

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 63, 30 September 2009, lot 1641; Tim Wilkes FPL 13, Summer 2011 (86)

MUGHAL, Akbar, square heavy Half-Mohur, Ahmadabad?, 982h, probably a later imitation, 5.96g/8h. Extremely !ne  £300-£4001266

MUGHAL, Akbar, square Rupees (8): Ahmadabad 996h (KM 82.1); Lahore 987h (KM 82.5); Ujjain 995h (KM 82.7); Urdu Zafar
Qarin (3), alif [1000h], undated (2) (KM 82.8, 82.9); Tatta, Ilahi 39, Bahman (KM 88.7); no mint, Ilahi 33 (KM 91.1) [8]. Varied state

£100-£150

1267

MUGHAL, Jahangir, Rupee, Ahmadabad (10)26h (KM 149.2); Rupee, Burhanpur 1021h (KM 145.5); Rupees (3), Qandahar, dates 
unclear (KM 145.13); Shah Jahan I, Rupee, Akbarabad 1039h, yr 2 (KM 227.2); Farrukhsiyar, Rupee, Dar al-Khilafat 

Shahjahanabad 1129h, yr 6 (KM 377.55); Shah ‘Alam II, Rupee, Dar al-Sarur Saharanpur 1207h, yr 34 (KM 675) [8]. Varied state
                      £100-£150

1268x

MUGHAL, Jahangir, Sultani, Kabul (101)5h, yr 1, 6.86g/5h (Liddle S-18; KM 139.1; ICV –). About very !ne, very rare  £300-£4001269x

MUGHAL, Aurangzeb, Rupees (6), Itawa, 1108h/40, 1112h/44, 1113h/45, 1117h/49, 1118h/51 (KM 300.39); Surat, 1113h/45
(KM 300.86); BHARATPUR, Rupees (2), in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Mahe Indrapur, 1178h/5, 1185h/13 (KM 36, 56); Rupee, in
the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Braj Indrapur, 1218h/46 (KM 26); Rupees (3), in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, Mahe Indrapur,
1238h/16, yrs 22, 29 (KM 116a, 116) [12]. Varied state  £100-£150

1270

Provenance: the Bharatpur coins D. Fore Collection, Part 3, Baldwin Auction 84, 25-26 September 2013, lots 1282 (part), 1286 (part), 1293 (part)

ASSAM, Shiva Simha, Rupee, SE1656, yr 20, with the name of Queen Ambika, 11.39g/6h (KM 91); Pramatta Simha, Rupee,
SE1667, 11.12g/6h (KM 122); Lakshmi Simha, Rupee, SE1692, 11.23g/6h (KM 182) [3]. Very !ne or better, last cleaned £100-£150

1271

Provenance: !rst Tim Wilkes FPL 23, July 2017 (176); third Tim Wilkes FPL 21, October 2013 (169)

ASSAM, Pramatta Simha, Rupee, SE1667 [1745], 11.26g/6h (KM 122). Very !ne  £60-£801272

ASSAM, Rajesvara Simha, Rupees (3), SE1688, SE1690 (2) (KM 134) [3]. Very !ne, one scratched  £100-£1501273

Provenance: First D. Fore Collection, Baldwin Auction 84, 25 September 2013, lot 1107 (part)

ASSAM, Gaurinatha Simha, Rupees (2), SE1708/7, SE1716 (KM 218); Half-Rupees (2), yrs 5 & 7 (KM 205) [4]. Very !ne or better
 £100-£150

1274
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ASSAM, Kookeecherra, brass 1 Pice, 21mm (Prid. 60). Very !ne and very rare  £100-£1201275

MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Fanam, Kalikut, 1199h, 0.38g (KM 78); MARATHAS OF TANJORE, Anonymous, Fanam, c. 1678
-1800, 0.37g (Mitchiner NIC 1312); together with Indian silver coins (2) [4]. Varied state  £80-£100

1276

ALWAR, Victoria, Rupees (2), 1891 (Prid. 1000; KM 46); BIKANIR, Victoria, Rupee, 1892 (Prid. 1003; KM 72) [3]. Good very
!ne or better  £100-£150

1277x

BARODA, Sayaji Rao III, Rupee, VS1952 (KM Y36a); Half-Rupee, VS1951 (KM Y35a); 4 Annas, VS1949 (KM Y34) [3]. About very
!ne or better, second rare  £100-£150

1278x

HYDERABAD, Mir Mahbub ‘Ali Khan, Pattern Rupee, 1301h, struck in copper, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, edge plain (cf.
Album 31/2519; KM –). Minor discolouration, otherwise extremely !ne, extremely rare [slabbed NGC UNC Details, Stained]

£1,500-£2,000

1279

REWA, Raghuraj Singh, 2 Paise, VS1906 [1849], Agent Bushby, lion to left, 15.78g/11h (KM 26). Very !ne for issue, rare
£120-£150

1280

REWA, Raghuraj Singh, Paisa, VS1906 [1849], Agent Bushby, 7.80g/12h (KM 24). Obverse off-centre, otherwise very !ne for issue,
rare  £80-£100

1281
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EIC, Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad, Nazarana Rupee, 1188h, yr 15, 11.64g/12h (Stevens 2.134; Prid. –). About extremely !ne,
extremely rare [slabbed NGC AU 53]  £3,000-£4,000

1282x

Provenance: K. Wiggins Collection, Baldwin Auction 25, 8 May 2001, lot 620; P.J.E. Stevens Collection, Part III, Stephen Album Auction 25 (Santa Rosa),
19-21 May 2016, lot 1267

EIC, Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad, Nazarana Eighth-Rupee, 118xh, yr 15, 1.45g/10h (Stevens 2.155; Prid. 129). Extremely !ne
and extremely rare [slabbed NGC MS 62]  £1,000-£1,200

1283x

Provenance: K. Wiggins Collection, Baldwin Auction 25, 8 May 2001, lot 621; P.J.E. Stevens Collection, Part III, Stephen Album Auction 25 (Santa Rosa),
19-21 May 2016, lot 1280

EIC, Bengal Presidency, Rupees (12), Benares, yrs 17/49, without darogahs’ marks (Stevens 7.139; Prid. 286) [12]. Very !ne or
better  £100-£150

1284

EIC, Bengal Presidency, Pice, Saugor, 6.59g/12h (Stevens 8.148; Prid. 339). Good extremely !ne, rare [slabbed NGC MS 62 BN]
£200-£260

1285x

EIC, Bengal Presidency, Pattern Pice [1795], Soho Mint, edge plain, 14.21g/6h (Stevens 10.5; Prid. 380). Good extremely !ne, rare
[slabbed NGC PF 63 BN]  £2,000-£2,600

1286x

Provenance: P.J.E. Stevens Collection, Part III, Stephen Album Auction 25 (Santa Rosa), 19-21 May 2016, lot 1469

EIC, Bombay Presidency, zinc Double-Pice, undated, 27.37g (Stevens 2.134; Prid. 240). About extremely !ne [slabbed NGC AU
55]  £300-£400

1287x
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EIC, Bombay Presidency, Half-Anna, 1821, Bankot, 14.86g/6h (Stevens 6.47; Prid. 323). About extremely !ne, scarce [slabbed
NGC XF Details, Environmental Damage]  £100-£120

1288x

EIC, Bombay Presidency, Pice, 1820, Bankot, 7.30g/6h (Stevens 6.49; Prid. 324). About extremely !ne, rare [slabbed NGC AU
Details, Cleaned]  £300-£400

1289x

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 35 (Santa Rosa), 12-14 September 2019, lot 308

EIC, Madras Presidency, Fanam, !rst issue [1689], standing !gure of Vishnu within beaded border, rev. interlinked Cs within
beaded border, !gure 1 at left, 1.19g/10h (cf. Puddester 9, same obv. die; Stevens 1.16; Prid. 13). Very !ne and very rare  £400-£500

1290

EIC, Madras Presidency, gold Pagoda, undated [1808-17], type D/I, 3.00g/12h (Stevens 3.33; Prid. 149; F 1583). Traces of
mounting on edge, otherwise good very !ne  £600-£800

1291G

William IV, Rupees (4), 1835, Calcutta (SW 1.36, 1.39, 1.42); Rupee, 1835, Bombay (SW 1.47); Quarter-Anna, 1835, Calcutta (SW
1.95) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150

1292x

William IV, Rupees (3), 1835 (SW 1.37, 1.41, 1.42); Victoria, Rupees (2), 1840, 1889B (SW 3.36, 6.111); Quarter-Rupee, 1862
(SW 4.130); Edward VII, Rupee, 1905B (SW 7.29); George V, Rupee, 1918 (SW 8.43); George VI, Rupees (2), Half-Rupee and
Quarter-Rupee, all 1942 (SW 9.20, 9.56, 9.85); together with a British Guiana Four Pence, 1891 [13]. Varied state  £150-£200

1293

William IV, Half-Rupee, 1835; Victoria, Rupee, 1862; together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (18) [20]. Fair to very !ne
 £80-£100

1294

William IV, Quarter-Rupee, 1835; together with other World coins in silver (3), base metal (11), 19th and 20th centuries [15].
Varied state  £40-£50

1295x

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type I, Bombay (SW 2.21); Half-Rupee, 1840, type I, Bombay (SW 2.37); Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta (SW
3.33); Half-Pice, 1853 (SW 3.84); Rupee, 1901C (SW 6.159); Two Annas, 1897C (SW 6.436) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150

1296x

Victoria, Rupees (6), 1840, 1862 (2), 1884C, 1900C, 1901B (SW 2.21, 4.62, 4.79, 6.73, 6.153, 6.162; Prid. 51, 71, 85, 123, 138, 187)
[6]. Very !ne or better, !rst cleaned  £100-£150

1297
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Victoria, Rupee, 1840, continuous legend, Bombay (SW 2.21; Prid. 51); George V, Rupee, 1920, Calcutta (SW 8.50; Prid. 216);
together with a Sarawak Cent, 1890H, and an East Africa Shilling, 1950 [4]. Varied state [second slabbed NGC MS 62]  £80-£100

1298

Victoria, Rupees (13), 1840 (6), 1877, 1879, 1891C, 1892B, 1893B, 1900B, 1901B [13]. Varied state, most cleaned  £100-£1501299

Victoria, Quarter-Annas (2), 1858 (SW 3.77, 3.78; Prid. 156); KUTCH, Khengarji III, Kori, VS1985/1929 (KM Y59); CEYLON,
George V, Half-Cent, 1926 (KM 106) [4]. Extremely !ne or better [slabbed NGC MS 62 RB, MS 63 RB, UNC Details - Surface
Hairlines, and MS 62 RB respectively]  £60-£80

1300

Victoria, Rupees (7), 1890B, 1892C, 1893B, 1900C, 1901B (3); Edward VII, Rupees (7), 1903B, 1904B, 1905, 1906B, 1907B, 1908,
1909B [14]. Varied state, most cleaned  £100-£150

1301

Victoria, 2 Annas, 1894B (SW 6.429; Prid. 549). Extremely !ne, dark tone [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £100-£1201302

Victoria, 2 Annas, 1895C (SW 6.430; Prid. 510). Extremely !ne, dark tone [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £100-£1201303

Incorrectly described as Calcutta Mint on the slab tag.

Victoria, Half-Anna, 1877, Bombay (SW 6.461; Prid. 586). About extremely !ne [slabbed NGC AU 55 BN]  £200-£2601304

Edward VII, Rupee, 1906B (SW 7.33); Quarter-Rupee, 1904 (SW 7.80); George V, Half-Rupee, 1921, Calcutta (SW 8.90);
George VI, Rupees (2), 1938, Bombay (SW 9.9, 9.11); together with other silver coins (5) [10]. Varied state  £100-£150

1305x

George V, Rupees (7), 1917 (2), 1918 (2), 1919 (2), 1920; George VI, Rupees (7), 1940, 1941, 1942 (2), 1944, 1945, 1947 [14].
Varied state  £100-£150

1306

George V, 1 Anna (2), Bombay (SW 8.277; Prid. 942) [2]. Minor spotting on obverses, otherwise about as struck  £70-£901307

DANISH INDIA, Frederik V, 2 Royaliner, 1756, 3.06g/4h (KM 149). Good very !ne, rare  £300-£4001308

Provenance: Künker eLive Auction 51, 18 September 2018, lot 218

FRENCH INDIA, Fanon, undated, 1.41g/3h (Lec. 25; KM 44); Fanon, date o! "an, 2.27g/8h (Lec. 66ff; KM 67); Rupee, in the name
of Shah ‘Alam II, 1219h, yr 44, 11.36g/3h (Lec. 140; KM 15) [3]. Very !ne or better  £80-£100

1309

Provenance: third Tim Wilkes FPL 23, July 2017 (196)

FRENCH INDIA, Pondicherry, Fifth-Rupees (17), 1738, 1750 (4), date unclear or o! "an (12) [17]. Good very !ne or better
£150-£200

1310
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This is the !ner of the two examples of this date graded by NGC.

PORTUGUESE INDIA, Goa, 12 Xera!ms, 1762, 4.89g/9h (Gomes 67.01; KM. 142; F 1469). Some die-rust, otherwise extremely
!ne for issue [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £2,000-£2,600

1311

Provenance: Baldwin/Ma/Gillio/Monetarium Auction 35 (Hong Kong), 29 August 2002, lot 750; R.P. Puddester Collection; DNW Auction 145, 13-14
March 2018, lot 1063

Assorted Indian coins and tokens in gold (1), silver (16), and base metal (49) [66]. Varied state  £100-£1501312x

Miscellaneous Indian coins in gold (1), silver (8), and base metal (31) [40]. Varied state; all identi!ed in holders  £80-£1001313

Assorted Indian and other Oriental coins in silver (6), base metal (8) [14]. Varied state  £100-£1501314

Assorted coins, tokens and medals, in silver (10), base metal (7); together with a Sri Lankan silver ingot [18]. Varied state  £80-£1001315

Temple tokens (25), Muslim types [25]. Varied state  £150-£2001316

Temple tokens (33), mostly Hindu types [33]. Varied state  £100-£1501317

Temple tokens (85), mostly modern issues [85]. Varied state  £200-£3001318

Miscellaneous Indian and other tokens, checks, medalets, etc (90) [90]. Varied state  £200-£3001319

Iraq

Miscellaneous coins in silver (20), base metal (33) [53]. Varied state  £100-£1501320

Italy

NAPLES, Robert of Anjou (1309-43), Gigliato, king seated holding orb and sceptre, rev. ornate cross, 3.89g/12h (Biaggi 1634).
Very !ne and toned  £80-£100

1321

NAPLES, Robert of Anjou (1309-43), Gigliato, king seated holding orb and sceptre, rev. ornate cross, 3.94g/7h (Biaggi 1634).
Nearly very !ne and toned  £60-£80

1322

NAPLES, Alfonso I of Aragon (1442-58), Alfonsino, king seated holding orb and sceptre, S to left, rev. arms in !eld, 3.58g/2h
(Biaggi 1663). Very !ne or better, toned  £100-£150

1323
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NAPLES, Charles V, Carlino, undated, rev. Golden Fleece, 3.04g/2h (CNI pl. XV, 16). Possible traces of mounting on edge, otherwise
about very !ne, toned  £100-£120

1324

SARDINIA, Victor Emanuel I, 20 Lire, 1819, Turin (MIR 1028d; F 1129). Very !ne, scarce  £300-£4001325G

SARDINIA, Carlo Felice, 5 Lire, 1828P, Genoa (MIR 1035l; Dav. 135). Some contact marks, about very !ne  £80-£1001326

SICILY, Carlo III, Oncia, 1741, 4.41g/6h (Spahr 61; KM 154; F 887). Good very !ne  £300-£4001327

SICILY, Carlo III, Oncia, 1755PN, 4.41g/6h (Spahr 91; KM 175; F 887). Very !ne  £240-£3001328

TUSCANY, Ferdinand III, Francescone, 1791, Pisa, 27.48g/6h (MIR 404/1; Dav. 1521). Some minor marks, otherwise good very !ne
and toned, rare  £200-£260

1329
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VENICE, Lodovico Manin, Eighth-Tallero, 1794, struck for the Levant, 3.50g/12h (Paolucci 38; Gamb. 1957; KM 768). Slightly
crimped, otherwise very !ne, rare  £100-£120

1330

Victor Emanuel II, 2 Lire, 1863N (MIR 1084a; KM 16.1). Cleaned, otherwise good very !ne  £60-£801331

Victor Emanuel III, 20 Lire, 1928R, yr VI (MIR 1129a; KM 70). Cleaned, otherwise very !ne, scarce  £60-£801332

Victor Emanuel III, 10 Lire, 1928R, 9.99g/6h (MIR 1132e; KM 68.1). Good very !ne  £60-£801333

Victor Emanuel III, 2 Lire, 1911R, 9.99g/6h (MIR 1140c; KM 46). Cleaned, otherwise very !ne, scarce  £80-£1001334

Victor Emanuel III, 2 Lire, 1911R, 9.96g/6h (MIR 1140c; KM 46). Cleaned, otherwise very !ne, scarce  £80-£1001335

Italy – Papal States

Pius V (1566-72), Bianco, Bologna, 4.95g/9h (Berman 1116). Minor weakness on reverse, otherwise good very !ne  £150-£1801336

Innocent XII, Piastra, 1696, yr V, 31.56g/12h (Berman 2228; Dav. 4106). Lightly cleaned, traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very
!ne  £200-£260

1337

Innocent XII, Half-Piastra, yr II [1692] (Berman 2234; KM 554). Scratch on face, otherwise very !ne [slabbed NGC XF Details, Obv
Scratched]  £240-£300

1338
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Pius IX (1846-78), assorted silver (25) and base metal (9) coins, various types [34]. Varied state  £100-£1501339

Assorted 16th and 17th-century silver (15) and base metal (2) coins, various types [17]. Varied state, two pierced  £100-£1501340

Assorted 18th-century silver (14) and base metal (9) coins, various types [23]. Varied state, two pierced  £100-£1501341

Assorted 18th-century silver (15) and base metal (17) coins, various types [32]. Varied state, two pierced  £100-£1501342

Assorted 19th-century silver (1) and base metal (20) coins, various types [21]. Varied state  £100-£1501343

Jamaica

Authority of November 1758, Doubloon (valued at Five Pounds), a Ferdinand VI, 8 Escudos, 1751J, Lima, both sides centrally
countermarked with !oriate GR raised within a circular indent (Prid. 1; Gordon 1; KM 11.3; F 1). Coin good very !ne, countermarks very
!ne, very rare [slabbed NGC XF 45]  £20,000-£26,000

1344

Provenance: R. Brandon Collection

Authority of November 1758, Dollar (valued at Six Shillings and Eightpence), a Ferdinand VI, 8 Reales, 1753MF, Mexico City,
both sides centrally countermarked with !oriate GR raised within a circular indent (Prid. 4; KM 8.2). Toned, coin and countermarks very
!ne [slabbed NGC XF 45]  £1,500-£1,800

1345

Provenance: P. Karon Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 128, 7-8 October 1998, lot 469; CNG eAuction 271, 11 January 2012, lot 174

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



LOT

№ 1344
•

JAMAICA , AUTHORITY OF NOVEMBER 1758,  DOUBLOON
£20,000–£26,000



World Coins from Various Properties

Authority of November 1758, Half-Dollar (valued at Three Shillings and Fourpence), a Ferdinand VI, 4 Reales, 1757MM, Mexico
City, both sides centrally countermarked with !oriate GR raised within a circular indent, 13.36g (Prid. 5; KM 7). Toned, coin and
countermarks about very !ne, rare [slabbed NGC VF 35]  £2,000-£2,600

1346

Provenance: West Indies Coins and Tokens, the Property of a Gentleman, DNW Auction 103, 1 October 2012, lot 4248

Authority of November 1758, Quarter-Dollar (valued at One Shilling and Eightpence), a Ferdinand VI, 2 Reales, 1757JM, Lima,
both sides centrally countermarked with !oriate GR raised within a circular indent, 6.55g (Prid. 6; KM 4.5). Coin and countermarks very
!ne, rare [slabbed NGC VF 30]  £400-£500

1347

Provenance: West Indies Coins and Tokens, the Property of a Gentleman, DNW Auction 103, 1 October 2012, lot 4249

Authority of November 1758, 10 Pence, a Ferdinand VI, Real, 1758JM, Lima, both sides centrally countermarked with !oriate GR

raised within a circular indent (Prid. 7; KM 3). Toned, coin and countermarks very !ne [slabbed NGC XF 45]  £600-£800
1348

Authority of November 1758, 5 Pence, a Ferdinand VI, Half-Real, 1753/2J, Lima, both sides centrally countermarked with
!oriate GR raised within a circular indent (Prid. 8; KM 1.3). Toned, coin and countermarks good very !ne [slabbed NGC XF 40]

£300-£400

1349

Victoria, Proof Penny, 1869 (Prid. 9A; KM 17). About as struck, rare [slabbed NGC PF 65]  £800-£1,0001350
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Victoria, Pattern Penny, 1869, in bronze (Prid. 9B; KM Pn2). About as struck, rare [slabbed NGC PF 64 BN]  £800-£1,0001351

Provenance: I. Rudman Collection

Victoria, Pattern Penny, 1869, in bronze (Prid. 9B; KM Pn2). About as struck, rare [slabbed NGC PF 64 BN]  £800-£1,0001352

Victoria, Pennies (17), 1869, 1870, 1880, 1882, 1884, 1885, 1887-91, 1893-95, 1897, 1899, 1900 (KM 17) [17]. Varied state
£100-£150

1353x

Victoria, Penny, 1871 (Prid. 11; KM 17). Extremely !ne, obverse toned  £100-£1201354x

Victoria, Penny, 1882H (Prid. 14; KM 17). Streaky toning, otherwise extremely !ne  £100-£1201355x

Victoria, Halfpennies (16), 1869-71, 1880, 1882H, 1884, 1885, 1887, 1889, 1890H, 1891, 1893, 1894, 1897, 1899, 1900 (KM 16)
[16]. Varied state  £100-£150

1356x

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1888 (Prid. 59; KM 16). Minor marks on obverse, otherwise about as struck, proof-like  £100-£1201357x
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Victoria, Halfpenny, 1895 (Prid. 65; KM 16). Good extremely !ne  £100-£1201358x

Victoria, Farthings (15), 1880, 1882H, 1884, 1885, 1887-89, 1890H, 1891, 1893-95, 1897, 1899, 1900 (KM 15) [15]. Varied state
£100-£150

1359x

Edward VII, Pennies (8), 1902-07, 1909, 1910 (KM 20, 23); Halfpennies (8), 1902-07, 1909, 1910 (KM 19, 22); Farthings (8), 1902
-07, 1909, 1910 (KM 18, 21) [24]. Varied state  £100-£150

1360x

George V, Pennies (7), 1914, 1916H, 1918C, 1919C, 1920, 1926, 1928 (KM 26); Halfpennies (7), 1914, 1916H, 1918C, 1919C, 1920,
1926 (2) (KM 25); Farthings (8), 1914, 1916H, 1918C, 1919C, 1926, 1928, 1932, 1934 (KM 24); George VI, Pennies (8), 1937, 1938,
1940, 1942, 1945, 1947, 1950, 1952 (KM 29, 32, 35); Halfpennies (8), 1937, 1938, 1940, 1942, 1945, 1947, 1950, 1952 (KM 28, 31,
34); Farthings (7), 1937, 1938, 1942, 1945, 1947, 1950, 1952 (KM 27, 30, 33); Elizabeth II, Pennies (8), 1953, 1955, 1957-61, 1964
(KM 37, 39); Halfpennies (7), 1955, 1957-59, 1962-64 (KM 36, 38) [60]. Varied state  £100-£150

1361x

Elizabeth II, Proof 500 Dollars, 1994, Royal Visit (KM 162; F 24a). Brilliant, virtually as struck [slabbed NGC PF 69 Ultra Cameo]
£1,800-£2,200

1362G

Elizabeth II, Proof 250 Dollars, 1978, 25th Anniversary of the Coronation (KM 78; F 9). Brilliant, virtually as struck [slabbed NGC PF
67 Ultra Cameo]  £1,500-£1,800

1363G

Elizabeth II, Proof 100 Dollars, 1975, Christopher Columbus (KM 67; F 7). Brilliant, virtually as struck [slabbed NGC PF 69 Ultra
Cameo]  £300-£400

1364G
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Elizabeth II, Proof 100 Dollars, 1976, Horatio Nelson (KM 72; F 8). Brilliant, virtually as struck [slabbed NGC PF 69 Ultra Cameo]
£300-£400

1365G

Elizabeth II, 100 Dollars, 1976, Horatio Nelson (KM 72; F 8). Virtually as struck [slabbed NGC MS 69]  £300-£4001366G

Elizabeth II, Proof 100 Dollars, 1978, 25th Anniversary of the Coronation (KM 77; F 10). Brilliant, virtually as struck [slabbed NGC
PF 69 Ultra Cameo]  £400-£500

1367G

Elizabeth II, Proof 20 Dollars, 1972, 10th Anniversary of Independence (KM 61; F 6). Brilliant, virtually as struck [slabbed NGC PF
68 Cameo]  £300-£400

1368G

Elizabeth II, 20 Dollars, 1972, 10th Anniversary of Independence (KM 61; F 6). Virtually as struck [slabbed NGC MS 68] £300-£4001369G

George Manassah Brandon (1823-72) was a Jewish merchant who owned a business that dealt in crockery, and was based at 54 Harbour Street.

KINGSTON, George Brandon, advertising token, undated, copper-nickel, 23mm (Lyall 164; Prid. 134). Small attempted piercing
on obverse, some light scratches, otherwise very !ne, very rare  £1,000-£1,200

1370
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Japan

MANEN, gold Ni-Bu Ban Kin [1860-1], 2.98g (J & V C4; KM C21c; F 21); MEIJI, gold Ni-Bu Ban Kin [1868-9], 3.05g (J & V C5; KM
C21d; F 22) [2]. Very !ne and better  £70-£90

1371

Mutsuhito, Yen, Meiji 21 [1888] (J & V Q17; KM YA25.3). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely !ne [slabbed NGC AU 55]
£100-£120

1372x

Assorted Japanese coins in silver (5), base metal (41), mostly 20th century [46]. Varied state  £100-£1501373

Kuwait

Jabir b. Ahmad, Proof 100 Dinars, 1401h (KM 19; F 2). Brilliant, as struck; in case of issue  £600-£8001374G

Lebanon

Republic, Essai 10 and 5 Piastres, 1972 (KM E11-12); Essai 1 Livre, 50 and 25 Piastres, 1980 (KM E13-15); Essai 10 Livres, 1981 (KM
E16) [6]. About as struck  £100-£150

1375x

Republic, Piedfort 10 Livres, 1980, Winter Olympics, 37.95g/12h (KM P2). Lightly brushed, mark in obverse !eld, otherwise about as
struck, scarce  £100-£120

1376x

Republic, Piedfort 1 Livre, 1980, Winter Olympics, 16.21g/12h (KM P1). About as struck, scarce  £100-£1201377x
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Lithuania

Wladislaw Jagiello (1386-1434), Denar (Gum. 433); Sigismund August, Half-Groschen (2), 1549, 1557 (Gum. 598-9); 2
Denars (2), 1567, 1570 (Gum. 595); Sigismund III, 2 Denars, 1620 (Gum. 1281); Johann Kasimir, Solidus, 1664 (Gum. 1868)
[7]. Varied state  £100-£150

1378

Sigismund August, Half-Groschen, 1557, 1.26g/1h (Kop. 3249; Gum. 598). Lustrous extremely !ne  £100-£1201379

Low Countries

BRABANT, Jean III (1312-55), Gros au lion, 3.11g/5h (de Witte 359-60); together with a later Double Patard of Brabant and a
Gros Vierlander of Hainault [3]. Fine or a little better  £80-£100

1380

BRABANT, Charles V, Double Patard, 1512, Antwerp, 2.95g/10h (Vanhoudt I 12); LORRAINE, Charles IV, Teston, 1628,
Nancy, 8.29g/12h (B 1557) [2]. First very !ne, second with some "an "aws, !ne and toned  £60-£80

1381

CAMBRAI, William of Hainaut (1285-96), Esterlin, 1.15g/4h (Mayhew 87-90); together with English hammered silver coins (2)
[3]. Fine, !rst chipped  £60-£80

1382

FLANDERS, Gui de Dampierre (1279-1305), Esterlin, 1.21g (Mayhew 13); Robert de Béthune (1305-22), Esterlin, Alost,
rev. MON ETA ALO TEN, 1.16g (Mayhew 211) [2]. First very !ne but broken in two pieces, second good !ne £40-£60

1383

Provenance: Both found in Lancashire

FLANDERS, Louis I of Nevers (1322-46), Gros au lion, 3.67g/5h (Gaillard 202). Nearly very !ne  £80-£1001384

FLANDERS, Charles the Bold (1467-77), Double-Patard, 3.03g/6h (de Mey 394); HUNGARY, Maximilian II (1564-76),
Denar, 1576KB, 0.55g/3h (H 992); MILAN, Gian Galeazzo Visconti (1385-1402), Pegione, 2.36g/3h (MIR 121/1; Biaggi 1475);
together with other European coins (8) [11]. Fair to very !ne  £80-£100

1385

FLORENNES, Gaucher de Chatillon (1313-22), Esterlin, Florennes, rev. MON ET’F LOR INS, 1.41g/3h (Mayhew 249). Nearly very
!ne, toned, very rare from this mint  £200-£300

1386

HAINAUT, Jean d’Avesnes (1280-1304), Esterlin, Valenciennes, 1.38g/6h (Mayhew 24). Good !ne  £60-£801387

HAINAUT, Jean d’Avesnes (1280-1304), Esterlin, Mons, 1.22g/4h (Mayhew 34). Very !ne, toned  £60-£801388

LOOZ, Arnold V (1279-1323), Esterlin, double rosette stops, 1.22g/5h (Mayhew 62). Very !ne and toned  £100-£1201389
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NAMUR, Gui de Dampierre (1279-1305), Esterlin (Mayhew 12); BRABANT, Jean I (1261-94), Esterlin, Brussels (Mayhew
40) [2]. About very !ne and about !ne  £100-£150

1390

Provenance: Both found in Hampshire

Mexico

Philip V, 8 Reales, 1741MF, Mexico City, 26.49g/12h (CCT 704; Cayón 9427). Minor "an "aws on obverse, small edge knock,
otherwise good very !ne  £200-£260

1391

Provenance: Recovered from the wreck of the Hollandia, lost o! the Scilly Isles in 1743

Philip V, Half-Real, 1745M, Mexico City (CCT 1602; Cayón 8312); Ferdinand VI, Real, 1751/41M, Mexico City (CCT 515; Cayón
10291); Half-Real, 1751M, Mexico City (CCT 596; Cayón 10177); Charles III, 2 Reales, 1782FF, Mexico City (CCT 1223; Cayón
11618); Half-Real (2), 1760M, 1780FF, Mexico City (CCT 1582, 1605; Cayón 11030, 11171) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150

1392

Republic, 8 Reales, 1827FS, Guadalajara, 26.80g/12h (KM 377.6). Fine, rare  £120-£1501393x

Monaco

Albert I, 100 Francs, 1896A (KM 105; F 13). Some minor marks, otherwise good very !ne  £1,400-£1,8001394G

Montenegro

Nicholas I, 5 Perpera, 1914 (Dav. 223; KM 15). Extremely !ne and toned [slabbed NGC MS 61]  £600-£8001395
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Morocco

al-Hasan I, 10 Dirhams, 1299h, Paris (Dav. 47; KM Y8). Extremely !ne, toned  £100-£1201396

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Miscellaneous coins in silver (23), base metal (45) [68]. Varied state  £100-£1501397

Mozambique

Ibo, Rancheros Odha, aluminium (2), 33mm, 27mm (Hern 1216a, 1216c); Luabo, Sena Sugar Estates, brass 4 Units and 2 Units,
33mm, 32mm (Hern 508e, 518a); Unknown location, S K & B, aluminium, 34mm (Hern 1232) [5]. Varied state, !rst two and last
scarce  £100-£150

1398

Provenance: First, second, and !fth Spink Auction 223, 26-27 March 2014, lot 1245

Nepal

Mahindra Simha, Mohar, NS835 (RGV 303); Jaya Prakash (!rst reign), Mohar, NS856 (RGV 327); Prithvi Narayan, Mohar,
SE1695 (RGV 617); Pratap Simha, Suki, SE1698 (RGV 651); Rana Bahadur, Suki, SE1700 (RGV 709); Rajendra Vikram, Ani,
undated (RGV 930) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150

1399

Provenance: !rst bt Hanseatische Münzenhandlung Bremen; second Tim Wilkes FPL 25, December 2017 (21); !fth bt Baldwin

PATAN, Yoga Narendra, Mohars (2), NS805, NS820 (RGV 391, 399); Vishnu Malla, Mohar, NS851 (RGV 469);
BHATGAON, Bhupatindra, Mohar, NS816 (RGV 539); Ranajit Malla, Mohar and Half-Mohar, NS842 (RGV 565-6) [6].
Varied state, last rare  £100-£150

1400

Provenance: last bt Baldwin

Assorted Nepalese silver coins (6); together with two terracotta (?) tokens and a Tibetan Ga-Den Tangka [9]. Varied state  £60-£801401x

Netherlands

GELDERLAND, Karel von Egmond (1492-1538), Goldgulden, 3.27g/8h (Delm. 620; F 68). Possible traces of mounting, lightly
cleaned, otherwise very !ne  £300-£400

1402

GELDERLAND, Lion Daalder, 1639, 26.17g/12h (Delm. 825); HOLLAND, Lion Daalder, 1589, 27.05g/12h (Delm. 831);
UTRECHT, Lion Daalder, 1641, 26.92g/6h (Delm. 845) [3]. Very !ne or better, !rst two lightly cleaned  £100-£150

1403

HOLLAND, Lion Daalder, 1623, 27.05g/4h (Delm. 832); GERMANY, Oldenburg, 28 Stuber, undated, 17.73g/8h (Dav. 714);
together with a silver Rider and a cob 8 Reales, dates not visible [4]. Varied state, !rst with some scratches, last two waterworn

£150-£200

1404

HOLLAND, Gulden, 1793 (Delm. 1179); UTRECHT, Gulden, 1791 (Delm. 1182); WEST FRIESLAND, 30 Stuivers, 1684,
13.08g/12h (Delm. 1081); ZEELAND, 30 Stuivers, 1685, 15.68g/6h (Delm. 1083) [4]. Very !ne or better, third clipped  £100-£150

1405

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

WEST FRIESLAND, silver Rider, 1676, 31.77g/10h (Delm. 1020; Dav. 4940). Good !ne  £60-£801406

ZEELAND, Half-Silver Rider, 1792, 16.33g/12h (Delm. 1052). Faint scratches in obverse !eld, otherwise good very !ne and toned
£100-£120

1407

Netherlands and colonies, assorted coins in silver (35), base metal (36) [71]. Varied state  £100-£1501408x

Netherlands East Indies

VOC, Doits of Gelderland (1), Holland (7), Utrecht (4), West Friesland (4), and Zeeland (10); Half-Doits of Utrecht (8); together
with Dutch 2 Stivers (3) [37]. Varied state  £100-£150

1409

JAVA, copper 2 Stuiver bonk, 1809, value retrograde, 16.51g (Sch. 568 var.). Possibly a contemporary imitation, very !ne and rare
£100-£120

1410

JAVA, copper 2 Stuiver and 1 Stuiver bonks, 1810, 19.82g, 10.96g (Sch. 569, 573) [2]. About very !ne  £70-£901411

New Zealand

Victoria, Pattern Penny, 1879, by J. Moore, 9.26g/12h (Bruce Pn1; A 399). About as struck with original colour, very rare
£1,500-£1,800

1412

George V, Halfcrown, 1934, struck on a slightly clipped planchet (KM 5); George VI, Florin, 1944 (KM 10.1); Elizabeth II,
Halfcrowns (31), all 1965 (KM 29.2) [33]. About extremely !ne or better [second slabbed NGC AU 58]  £80-£100

1413x
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Elizabeth II, Proof Shilling, 1956, edge grained, 5.64g/12h (KM 27.2). Brilliant, about as struck, rare  £400-£5001414

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (13), 1965 (7), 1967 (6) (KM PLS1, PLS3) [91]. As struck; sealed in mint packets  £80-£1001415x

Silver Halfcrowns (3), Florins (19), Shillings (4), Sixpences (3) and Threepence [30]. Varied state  £100-£1501416x

Halfcrowns (38), Florins (8), Shillings (25), Sixpences (33), Threepences (61), Pennies (10) and Halfpennies (185), all base metal [360].
Varied state, many extremely !ne or better  £80-£100

1417x

Norway

Oscar II, Krone, 1875, Kongsberg (NM 30; KM 351). Extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £600-£8001418

Oscar II, Krone, 1889, Kongsberg (NM 39; KM 357). About extremely !ne  £200-£2601419

Peru

Ferdinand VI, 8 Escudos, 1753J, Lima (CCT 19; Cayón 10879). Lightly cleaned, some minor marks, otherwise about extremely !ne
[slabbed NGC AU Details, Whizzed]  £2,400-£3,000

1420

Charles III, Real, 1779MJ, Lima (CCT 1376; Cayón 11368); Ferdinand VII, 2 Reales, 1812JP, Lima (CCT 825; Cayón 15440);
Quarter-Real, 1820, Lima (CCT 1286; Cayón 15032) [3]. Fine to good very !ne, second cleaned  £60-£80

1421

Republic, Fifth-Libra, 1913, Lima (KM 210; F 75). Good extremely !ne  £80-£1001422G
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Poland

Boleslaw III (1102-38), Denar, 0.38g (Kop. 44; Gum. 80; Fr. 6.5). Very !ne  £100-£1201423

Boleslaw III (1102-38), Denar, 0.42g (Kop. 44; Gum. 80; Fr. 6.5). Very !ne  £100-£1201424

Boleslaw IV (1146-73), Denar, 0.53g/10h (Kop. 56c; Gum. 93; Fr. 8.2). Very !ne  £100-£1201425

Boleslaw IV (1146-73), Denar, 0.50g/1h (Kop. 56c; Gum. 93; Fr. 8.2). Very !ne  £100-£1201426

Kasimir the Great (1333-70), Denars (2) (Gum. 355); Kasimir Jagiello (1447-92), Half-Groschen (Gum. 451); Schilling, Thorn
(Gum. 456); Sigismund I, Groschen, 1547ST (Gum. 491); Johann Kasimir, 6 Groschen, 1664AT (Gum. 1709); Nicholas I, 5
Zlotych, 1839MW (Bit. 1145); 5 Groszy, 1840MW (KM C111a) [8]. Varied state  £100-£150

1427

Sigismund III, Groschen, 1609, Krakow, 1.54g/2h (Kop. 796); Johann Casimir, 30 Groschen, 1663AT, Krakow, 6.58g/6h (Kop.
1780); 6 Groschen, 1662AT, Krakow, 3.73g/11h (Kop. 1661) [3]. Fine or better  £60-£80

1428

SILESIA, Boleslaw Wysoki (1163-1201), Denar, 0.25g/3h (Kop. 6431 var.; Gum. 175; Fr. 2.1). Very !ne, toned  £60-£801429

STETTIN, Bogislaus X, Schilling, 1508 (S-J 4856); SCHWEIDNITZ, Ludwig II of Hungary, Half-Groschen, 1526 (S-J 222);
SILESIA, Ferdinand I, Groschen, 1548 (S-J 21); DANZIG, August III, Solidus, 1753WR (KM 100); ELBING, Sigismund I, 3
Groschen, 1536 (Gum. 585); August III, Solidus, 1763ICS (KM 105) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150

1430

Portugal

Afonso V (1438-81), Chinfrão, Porto, AIVTORIVM NOSTRVM IN legend on both sides, 1.24g/3h (Gomes type 24 [not recorded with these
legends]). Some surface corrosion, otherwise very !ne, rare  £120-£150

1431

John V, Half-Escudo (800 Réis), 1740, 1.56g (Gomes 110.18; KM 218.8; F 92). About very !ne, but bent as a love token  £160-£1801432
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John (as Regent), 400 Reís, 1816 (Gomes 24.08; KM 331). About extremely !ne  £100-£1201433

Peter V, 500 Reís, 1856 (Gomes 07.02; KM 494). Good extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £700-£9001434

Peter V, 200 Reís, 1855 (Gomes 04.03; KM 491). About as struck [slabbed NGC MS 65]  £500-£7001435

Ragusa

RAGUSA, Grossi (2), both 14th century, Christ in mandorla, revs. St Blasius standing facing, 1.32g/12h, 1.31g/6h (CNI 27/40);
together with Bulgarian Grosh (2) [4]. All about very !ne and toned  £120-£150

1436

Rhodesia

British South Africa Co., brass hut tax tokens (12), 1903-04, 1905, 1909-10 (2), 1912-13, 1913-14, 1914-15 (2), 1915-16 (2),
undated (2) (Hern 800a, aa, b, f, j, k, l, m) [12]. One with edge split, otherwise mostly very !ne, scarce  £60-£80

1437

Romania

Carol I, 5 Lei, 1881B (Dav. 273; KM 16). Light marks, about extremely !ne, some toning  £150-£1801438

Carol I, Leu, 1894 (KM 24). About extremely !ne  £100-£1201439
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MOLDAVIA, Anonymous, Half-Gros, 0.47g/12h (MBR 462). Fine, extremely rare  £120-£1501440

TRANSYLVANIA, Brasov (Kronstadt), City coinage, Groschen, 1612, 1.06g/5h (Resch 5ff). Small perforations in margin,
otherwise good very "ne, rare  £200-£260

1441

WALLACHIA, Mihail I (1418-20), Ducat, IWMX AΛBO, rev. IWMXA ΛBOI, 0.37g/10h (MBR 226). Minor deposit, otherwise very "ne and
toned, rare  £150-£180

1442x

WALLACHIA, Mihail I (1418-20), Ducat, IWM X[--]ΛB, rev. IWMXA ΛBO, uncertain symbol on shield, 0.37g/6h (MBR –). Edge #aw,
otherwise about very "ne, very rare  £150-£180

1443x

Russia

Peter I, Rouble, 1724, Krasny, 28.85g/12h (Bit. 921-53; Diakov 23ff; Dav. 1660). Has been gilt, lightly tooled in places, otherwise
about very "ne  £200-£260

1444

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Paul I, Rouble, 1800OM, St Petersburg (Bit. 41; KM C101a). Fine  £80-£1001445

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Nicholas I, Rouble, 1830HГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 108; KM C161). Toned, about very "ne  £80-£1001446

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection
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Nicholas I, Rouble, 1834, Alexander I Monument, 20.78g/12h (Bit. 894; Dav. 285). Lightly cleaned, some minor marks, otherwise very
!ne  £400-£500

1447

Nicholas I, Rouble, 1848HI, St Petersburg (Bit. 218; KM C168.1). Good very !ne, toned  £150-£1801448

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Nicholas I, Poltina, 1848HI, St Petersburg (Bit. 261; KM C167.1). Good very !ne, toned  £100-£1201449

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Nicholas I, 20 Kopecks, 1826HГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 98; KM C128). About extremely !ne, attractively toned  £150-£1801450

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Nicholas I, 10 Kopecks, 1829HГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 146; Sev. 2925). Fine, rare  £80-£1001451

Alexander II, Rouble, 1859, Nicholas I Monument (Bit. 567; KM Y28). Some minor marks, otherwise very !ne and toned £400-£5001452

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Alexander II, 10 Kopecks, 1858ФБ, St Petersburg (Bit. 65; KM C164.1). Extremely !ne, toned  £80-£1001453

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection
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Alexander II, 10 Kopecks, 1859ФБ, St Petersburg (Bit. 162; KM Y20.1). Minor surface marks, otherwise extremely !ne and toned
£80-£100

1454

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Alexander II, 5 Kopecks, 1856ФБ, St Petersburg (Bit. 67; KM C163). Extremely !ne, toned  £80-£1001455

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Nicholas II, 20 Kopecks, 1901 (KM Y22a.1); SOUTH AFRICA, Paul Kruger, Shilling, 1897 (KM 5); together with other World
coins in silver (4) [6]. Generally extremely !ne or better, second with some surface marks  £100-£150

1456

USSR, Chervonetz, 1976 (KM Y85; F 181a). About as struck  £400-£5001457G

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Assorted ‘wire money’ coins (70), mostly silver, various types [70]. Varied state  £100-£1501458

Assorted ‘wire money’ coins (67), mostly silver, various types [67]. Varied state  £100-£1501459

Assorted ‘wire money’ coins in silver (21), base metal (13), various types [34]. Varied state  £80-£1001460

Assorted wire money coins (approx. 60), various types [Lot]. Varied state; all identi!ed  £100-£1501461

Assorted Russian silver coins (151), mostly 19th and 20th centuries [151]. Varied state, an interesting group  £300-£4001462

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Assorted Russian base metal coins (approx. 500), 18th through to 20th centuries [Lot]. Varied state, an interesting group £300-£4001463

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Assorted Russian coins in silver (2), base metal (14), all 19th century [16]. Varied state  £80-£1001464

Assorted coins in silver (3), base metal (20) [23]. Varied state  £100-£1501465x

ARMAVIR, Second issue, 5 Roubles, 1918, 8.83g/12h (Brekke 4; Bit. 6). Very !ne  £300-£4001466

ARMAVIR, Second issue, 3 Roubles, 1918, 6.57g/12h (Brekke 5; Bit. 7). Very !ne  £200-£2601467

KHWAREZM, Soviet People’s Republic, 500, 100 (2), 25 (2) and 20 Roubles, all 1339h (Bit. 2, 4, 5, 7; Brekke 7-10) [6]. Fine
to very !ne, all with traces of verdigris  £100-£150

1468
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SIBERIA, Catherine II, 10 Kopecks, 1781, Kolyvan (Brekke 531; Bit. 1046). Good very !ne  £150-£1801469

St Helena

The nine reverse types comprise Elizabeth I, James I, Charles II, William III, Anne, George II, George III, William IV, and Victoria.

Elizabeth II, The Empire Collection, 2017, comprising nine proof gold Two Pounds with rev. types illustrating Monarchs of the
British Empire [9]. Brilliant, generally as struck; contained within an attractive wooden presentation case, with original booklet

£3,400-£4,000

1470G

The nine reverse types comprise Portcullis Money, Hog Money, Guinea, Cartwheel Penny, Ceylon Rix Dollar, St Helena Halfpenny, Nova Scotia
Penny, EIC Rupee, and British Trade Dollar.

Elizabeth II, The Empire Collection, 2019, comprising nine proof gold Two Pounds with rev. types illustrating currency of the
British Empire [9]. Brilliant, as struck; contained within an attractive wooden presentation case, with original booklet  £3,400-£4,000

1471G

St Thomas & Prince Islands

Portuguese Administration, 5 Escudos, 1948 (Gomes 18.02; KM 6). Good extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 62]  £100-£1201472

Sarawak

Charles J. Brooke, 50 Cents, 1906H (Prid. 2; KM 11). Lightly cleaned, very !ne, rare  £90-£1201473

Charles J. Brooke, 20 Cents, 1900H; Half-Cent, 1870 (Prid. 4, 58; KM 4, 10) [2]. Very !ne, second better, scarce  £60-£801474

Charles J. Brooke, 20 Cents (2), 1906H, 1911H (Prid. 5, 7; KM 10); Charles V. Brooke, 5 Cents, 1920H, Half-Cent, 1933 (Prid.
28, 61; KM 14, 20) [4]. Fine to very !ne  £60-£80

1475

Charles J. Brooke, 20 Cents, 1910H (KM 10); Charles V. Brooke, Cent, 1937H (KM 18) [2]. First very !ne and cleaned, second
about as struck £60-£80

1476
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Charles J. Brooke, 10 Cents, 1900H (Prid. 12; KM 9). A few light hairlines, otherwise extremely !ne, some residual lustre  £80-£1001477

Charles J. Brooke, Cents (5), 1885, 1889H, 1890H, 1892H, 1896H (KM 6-7) [5]. Very !ne or better  £60-£801478

Charles J. Brooke, Cents (3), 1886, 1888, 1889H (Prid. 38, 40, 42; KM 6). Good very !ne, !rst better and with traces of original
colour  £60-£80

1479

Charles J. Brooke, Cent, 1893H (Prid. 48; KM 7). Extremely !ne, traces of original colour  £100-£1201480

Charles V. Brooke, 50 Cents, 1927H (Prid. 3; KM 19). Extremely !ne, some discolouration  £60-£801481

Saudi Arabia

HEJAZ & NEJD, ‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. Sa‘ud, Riyal, 1346h (KM 12). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very !ne  £100-£1201482

HEJAZ & NEJD, ‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. Sa‘ud, Half-Qirsh, 1344h, yr 2 (KM A3). Good extremely !ne, scarce  £80-£1001483

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Serbia

Milan (as Prince), 5 Dinara, 1879 (KM 12); Alexander I, 2 Dinara & Dinar, 1897 (KM 21-2); Peter I, 50 Para, 1915 (KM 24.4); 10
Para & 5 Para, 1912 (KM 18-9); YUGOSLAVIA, Alexander I, 2 Dinara (2), Dinar (2), and 50 Para (2), all 1925 (KM 4-6) [12].
Varied state, most cleaned  £100-£150

1484

Milan, Dinar, 50 Para, 10 Para and 5 Para, all 1879 (KM 7-10); Alexander I, 2 Dinara and Dinar, both 1897 (KM 21-2) [6]. Varied
state, !rst scratched  £80-£100

1485

Peter I, 5 Dinara, 1904 (Dav. 305; KM 27). Lightly cleaned, otherwise very !ne  £100-£1201486
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Peter I, 5 Dinara, 1904 (Dav. 305; KM 27). Harshly cleaned, otherwise very !ne  £60-£801487

Seychelles

George VI, Rupee, 1939 (KM 4). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely !ne  £60-£801488

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1969, Rupee to One Cent (KM PS2); together with currency sets of Guernsey, Tanzania, and Tonga [32]. As
struck; proof set in case of issue  £30-£40

1489

South Africa

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z44; KM 10.1; F 2). About extremely !ne [slabbed NGC AU 55]  £500-£7001490G

Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, 1896, Florins (2), 1893, 1896, Shilling, 1897 (KM 5-7) [4]. Fine to very !ne  £60-£801491

Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, 1897 (Hern Z35; KM 7). Extremely !ne  £60-£801492

Paul Kruger, Halfcrowns (5), Florins (7), Shillings (17), Sixpences (9), Threepences (4), and Pennies (10) [52]. Varied state
£100-£150

1493x

Schalk Burger, Veld Pond, 1902, 7.96g/12h (Hern Z54; KM 11; F 4). Good very !ne [slabbed NGC AU 55] £5,000-£7,0001494G

Provenance: Hammersley Collection

George V, Sovereigns (3), 1929SA, 1930SA, 1931SA (M 293-5; S 4005) [3]. Good very !ne or better [slabbed SANGS AU 53, MS 64,
and MS 62 respectively]  £1,000-£1,200

1495G

George V, Sovereigns (3), 1930SA, 1931SA (2) (M 294-5; S 4005) [3]. Extremely !ne  £1,000-£1,2001496G

George V, Sovereigns (3), 1931SA (M 295; S 4005) [3]. About extremely !ne or better  £1,000-£1,2001497G

Republic, Proof set, 1961, 50 Cents to Half-Cent (5 Cents missing) (KM. PS51); Proof set, 1981, Rand to Half-Cent (KM. PS114);
Mint set, 1974, Rand to Half-Cent (KM. MS11) [22]. About as struck; the proof sets in cases of issue  £40-£50

1498

NATAL, Dannhauser, Duchen & Kleiman, brass 2 Shillings and Shilling (Hern 164c, d); Dan Duchen, brass 5 Shillings and 3
Shillings (Hern 168a, b); Glencoe, Mine Stores (Natal) Ltd, copper-nickel Shilling (Hern 232a), copper-nickel (2) and brass, 29mm
(Hern 232d, e), copper-nickel, 24mm (Hern 232h), brass, 24mm (Hern 232j), green celluloid, 28mm (Hern 232m) [11]. Varied state

 £40-£50

1499

NATAL, Durban, J.F. Baumann, brass 5 Shillings, 32mm (Hern 44a). Pierced, otherwise very !ne, rare  £80-£1001500

TRANSVAAL, Johannesburg, Gold Reef City Mint, brass Pond, 1988 (Hern 238a); brass Half-Ponds (2), 1986, 1988 (Hern
238b); aluminium Crowns (2), Halfcrown, 2 Shillings (3), Shilling, and Sixpences (2), all 1986 (Hern 238c-g); copper Pennies (5),
Halfpennies (4), and Farthings (6), all 1986 (Hern 238j-l); brass Pond and Half-Pond, aluminium Crown, Halfcrown and Shilling, and
copper Halfpennies (4), all 1991; brass Pennies (5), 1993, 1994, 1996 (3) [41]. Mostly extremely !ne or better  £60-£80

1501

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

Assorted South African tokens, checks, etc (159), various types, most identi!ed [159]. Varied state  £200-£3001502

Southern Rhodesia

George V, Proof set, 1932, Halfcrown to Threepence (KM PS1) [5]. Toned, about as struck; in original card box  £1,000-£1,2001503

George VI, Shilling, 1939 (KM 18). A few minor marks, otherwise good extremely !ne  £60-£801504

Spain

CASTILE & LÉON, Alfonso VI (1072-1109), Dinero, Toledo (BBP 3; Cayón 921); together with other medieval and later coins
from France, Italy etc (10) [11]. First good very !ne, others in varied state  £100-£120

1505

Charles and Johanna (1516-56), Escudo, undated, Seville, eight-pointed star to right of shield, 3.36g/12h (Cayón 3146; F 153).
Mark on edge at 12 o’clock, otherwise very !ne  £400-£500

1506

Philip V, 2 Reales, 1721J, Seville (CCT 1026; Cayón 8728). Good extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £300-£4001507

Charles III, Half-Escudo, 1786DV, Madrid, 1.74g/12h (CCT 703; Cayón 12197). Very !ne  £100-£1201508

Charles III, Maravedi, (17)84, Pamplona, 2.81g/7h (CCT 1680; Cayón 10960). Partly "at, otherwise about very !ne  £40-£501509

Alfonso XIII, 50 Centimos, 1894PG-V, Madrid (Cayón 17599; KM 703). Good extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £100-£1201510
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Spain and colonies, assorted coins in silver (16), base metal (11) [27]. Varied state  £100-£1501511x

Spanish Netherlands

BRABANT, Philip IV, Patagon, 1656, Antwerp, 27.74g/6h (Delm. 293); FLANDERS, Philip IV, Patagon, 1623, mm. lis,
27.31g/11h (Delm. 297) [2]. First slightly double-struck, about very !ne, second !ne  £100-£150

1512

FLANDERS, Philip II, Philipsdaalder, 1557, Bruges, mm. lis, with English title, 33.07g/9h (Delm. 35; Dav. 8645). Good !ne
£200-£260

1513

FLANDERS, Philip IV, Ducaton, 1657 (Delm. 286); BRAZIL, Peter II, 2000 Reis, 1889 (KM 485); IRELAND, George III,
Ten Pence, 1813 (S 6618); USA, Dime, 1834 [4]. Varied state, !rst pierced  £100-£150

1514x

TOURNAI, siege coinage, 20 Sols, undated [1709], 7.25g (Delm. 363; KM 8). Traces of double-striking, otherwise about extremely
!ne, toned  £400-£500

1515

UTRECHT, Philip II, Fifth-Philipsdaalder, 1571, 6.08g/5h. Cleaned, edge "aw, otherwise very !ne  £60-£801516

Straits Settlements

Victoria, Cent, 1883 (KM 9); Edward VII, Dollar, 1909B (KM 26); CANADA, George V, 25 Cents, 1918 (KM 24); CEYLON,
Victoria, 50 Cents (2), 1893, 1895 (KM 96) [5]. Fair to very !ne  £80-£100

1517

Edward VII, Dollar, 1904B (Prid. 4; KM 25). Cleaned, otherwise good very !ne  £60-£801518x

Edward VII, Dollars (2), 1904B, 1907H (Prid. 4, 6; KM 25-6); George V, Dollar, 1920 (Prid. 10; KM 33) [3]. Very !ne and better 
£60-£80

1519

Sudan

‘Abd Allah b. Muhammad al-Khalifa, 10 Piastres, Omdurman 1311h, yr 11, 8.64g/12h (KM 6). About extremely !ne, rare
£200-£260

1520
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Sweden

Johan III, 2 Öre, date unclear (cf. SM 62-3); Carl XI, 4 Öre, 1670 (SM 193a); Carl XII, Necessity money, Daler (5), 1717, 1718
(4) (SM 215, 216, 217a, 219, 221); Gustav V, Krona, 1939 (SM 58a); together with a copper coal token, undated, 22mm [9]. Varied
state  £100-£150

1521

Assorted coins of Sweden and Denmark, in silver (24), base metal (45) [69]. Varied state  £100-£1501522x

Switzerland

LUCERNE, Gulden, 1714 (HMZ 653b; KM 47); 20 Kreuzer, 1713 (HMZ 655a; KM 44) [2]. Fine  £100-£1501523

LUCERNE, Pension Aeschmann, brass token, undated, 25mm; together with assorted Swiss coins in silver (19) and base metal
(80) [100]. Varied state, !rst rare  £80-£100

1524x

Provenance: !rst Major Myles O’Reilly Collection [acquired in 1860 during his journey from Ireland to Italy to !ght for the Papacy against the forces of
Garibaldi], Contents of Knock Abbey, County Louth, Hamilton Osborne King Auction, 14 July 1998

Confederation, Franc, 1898B (HMZ 1204i; KM 24). A few minor marks, otherwise better than extremely !ne  £100-£1201525x

Confederation, 5 Rappen, 1851BB (HMZ 1211d; KM 5). Fine, rare  £80-£1001526

Thailand

KINGDOM OF LANNATHAI (1290-1556), silver Tamlung (packsaddle money), Chieng, 60.85g (Mihailovs B34-19). Fine 
£60-£80

1527

Silver ‘"ower money’ ingot, 74.53g; together with a silver ‘bullet money’ Baht and an Indian punchmarked silver bar [3]. Fine to very
!ne  £60-£80

1528

Rama IV (1851-68), ‘bullet’ money, 2 Baht, chakra with eight dots and mongkut countermarks, 30.45g (KM 138). Very !ne 
£150-£200

1529

Rama IV (1851-68), ‘bullet’ money, Bahts (2), chakra with eight dots and mongkut countermarks, 15.52g, 15.27g (KM 137.1);
together with a Salu’ng and Fuang [4]. Fine to very !ne  £60-£80

1530

Rama VIII, Satang (100), all BE2484 [1941] (KM. Y54) [100]. About as struck with original colour  £100-£1501531

Tibet

Szechuan-Tibet, trade coinage, Rupee, undated, small bust with collar, vertical rosette, 11.36g/7h (L & M 359; KM Y3.2). Near very
!ne, some toning  £150-£180

1532
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Tristan da Cunha

Elizabeth II, Sovereign, Half-Sovereign and Quarter-Sovereign, all 2020, 200th anniversary of the death of George III [3]. About as
struck; in presentation case with certi!cate of authenticity  £500-£600

1533G

United States of America

North American token, 1781, copper (Whitman 13980; Breen 1143-4). Flan bent, otherwise about !ne  £70-£901534

MASSACHUSETTS, Cent, 1787, stop before COMMON, 9.75g/6h (Whitman 6090; Breen 961). About very !ne  £300-£4001535

Franklin Press, Halfpenny, 1794, printing press, rev. legend, edge plain, 7.42g/6h (DH Middlesex 307a; Whitman 8850; Breen
1165). Very !ne  £150-£180

1536

Franklin Press, Halfpenny, 1794, from the same dies as previous, edge plain, 7.95g/6h (DH Middlesex 307a; Whitman 8850; Breen
1165). Fine  £80-£100

1537

George Washington, Halfpenny, 1795, bust right, small buttons on coat, rev. stove, edge grained right, 8.96g/6h (DH Middlesex
284; Musante 50; Whitman 10950; Breen 1270). About very !ne, dark patina £120-£150

1538
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Ten Dollars, 1880. Some contact marks, otherwise good very !ne  £700-£9001539G

Ten Dollars, 1903S. Some minor marks, about extremely !ne  £700-£9001540G

Five Dollars, 1906. Extremely !ne  £340-£4001541G

Five Dollars, 1910. About extremely !ne  £340-£4001542G

Dollar, 1796, draped bust, small date, large letters (Bowers-Borckardt 61). Harshly cleaned, expertly repaired at top of obverse,
otherwise about very !ne  £2,000-£2,600

1543x

Dollar, 1798, draped bust, heraldic eagle, pointed 9 in date. Holed and lightly cleaned, some surface marks, otherwise about very !ne
£500-£700

1544x

Dollar, 1878; Half-Dollar, 1872; Quarter-Dollars (2), 1858, 1892 [4]. Very !ne or better  £100-£1501545

Dollars (3), 1884O, 1885O, 1887; together with other World coins (8), various types [11]. First three good extremely !ne or better,
toned, others varied state  £100-£150

1546
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Dollars (4), Half-Dollars (5), Quarter-Dollars (17) and Dimes (27), all silver [53]. Varied state  £150-£2001547x

Half-Dollar, 1829. Very !ne and toned  £100-£1201548

Half-Dollar, 1872S. About extremely !ne, toned  £100-£1201549

Commemorative Half-Dollars (3): 1892, Columbian Exposition, 1925, Stone Mountain Memorial, 1925, Fort Vancouver Centennial
[3]. Very !ne or better, last scarce  £100-£150

1550

Half-Dollar, 1892, Columbian Exposition; together with other coins in silver (15) and base metal (23) [39]. First extremely !ne, others
varied state, most pierced  £100-£150

1551x

Half-Dollars (2), 1898S, 1907; CHILE, Republic, Peso, 1881 (KM 129); COLOMBIA, Republic, 50 Centavos, 1892 (KM 187.2);
ITALY, Victor Emanuel II, 5 Lire, 1875R, 2 Lire (2), 1882R, 1883R (KM 8.4, 23) [7]. Varied state  £60-£80

1552

Half-Dollar, 1913. About extremely !ne, scarce  £300-£4001553

Quarter-Dollar, 1821. About very !ne, toned  £100-£1201554

Quarter-Dollar, 1905O. Extremely !ne, toned  £100-£1201555

Quarter-Dollar, 1906; Dimes (2), 1830; Half-Dimes (2), 1836 [5]. Varied state  £150-£2001556

Quarter-Dollar, 1907. Better than extremely !ne, toned with residual lustre  £60-£801557
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Quarter-Dollars (22), various dates [22]. Varied state  £150-£2001558x

Dimes (2), 1839, 1907; Half-Dime, 1857; Five Cents (2), 1872, 1874; Three Cents, 1865 [6]. Fine to about extremely !ne, one pierced
 £40-£50

1559

Dimes (2), 1841O, 1876; Half-Dimes (4), 1844, 1853, 1854, 1857O [6]. Poor to very !ne  £60-£801560

Dime, 1911; Five Cents (2), 1907 [3]. About extremely !ne or better  £60-£801561

Dimes (24), Liberty Seated type, various dates [24]. Varied state  £150-£2001562x

Dimes (60), various dates [60]. Varied state  £150-£2001563x

Half-Dimes (8), Three Cents (6), and Two Cents (9) [23]. Varied state  £80-£1001564x

Five Cents (4), 1867 (2), 1869, 1870; Cents (3), 1857, 1860, 1891 [7]. Fine and better  £60-£801565

Five Cents (2), 1907, 1911 [2]. Extremely !ne  £60-£801566

Five Cents (100), various dates [100]. Varied state  £150-£2001567x

Three Cents, 1865, struck o!-centre. Light scratches on reverse, otherwise good very !ne, an unusual error  £500-£7001568

Two Cents (2), both 1864; Cents (8), 1836, 1854, 1855, 1863, 1865, 1905, 1907 [10]. Fine to extremely !ne, one pierced  £40-£501569

Cent, 1795 (Breen 1673; S 76); together with other Cents (4) [5]. Poor to !ne, one pierced, another countermarked across reverse 
£60-£80

1570

Cent, 1843. Small metal "aw at 12 o’clock, otherwise very !ne, brown patina  £30-£401571

Cents (23), 1857 (2), 1858 (3), 1859 (4), 1860 (2), 1861 (2), 1862 (2), 1863 (6), 1864 (2) [23]. Varied state  £100-£1501572x

Cent, 1875. Perhaps lightly cleaned, otherwise good very !ne  £60-£801573

Cents (147), Indian Head type, various dates [147]. Varied state  £150-£2001574x

Lincoln Cents (approx. 1325), various dates [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£1501575x

CALIFORNIA, round gold token, 1856, Indian head left, 0.60g. Good extremely !ne  £80-£1001576

CALIFORNIA, octagonal gold token, 1859, Liberty head left, 0.44g. Good very !ne  £60-£801577

HAWAII, Kalakaua I, Half-Dollar and Quarter-Dollar, 1883; together with a US Quarter-Dollar, 1858 [3]. Fine to very !ne
£100-£150

1578

Assorted tokens of the USA (31) and Canada (40), all base metal [71]. Varied state  £100-£1501579x

Vatican City

Miscellaneous coins (98), various denominations, mostly base metal [98]. Mostly extremely !ne or better  £150-£2001580
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Yemen

Yahya b. Muhammad, Imadi Riyal, 1344h (KM Y7); Arab Republic, Riyal, 1382h/1963 (KM Y31); SAUDI ARABIA, ‘Abd al-
‘Aziz b. Sa‘ud, Riyals (2), 1367h, 1370h (KM 18); Quarter-Riyal, 1354h (KM 16) [5]. Very !ne or better  £60-£80

1581

Miscellaneous

Assorted coins and tokens of Albania (2), Algeria (3), Angola, Argentina (3), Australia (7), Austria (4), Bahrain (3), Barbados (3),
Belgian Congo (3), Belgium (16), Bermuda (3), Brazil (4), British Caribbean Territories (5), British Guiana, British Honduras (2), British
North Borneo, and British West Africa (5) [66]. Varied state  £60-£80

1582

Assorted coins of Austria (9), Bulgaria (4), Cyprus (1), Greece (9), Hungary (8), Montenegro (1), Romania (3), Russia (2), and
Yugoslavia (6) [43]. Varied state  £100-£150

1583

Miscellaneous coins and tokens of Ceylon (36), Guernsey (21), Isle of Man (2), and Jersey (13) [72]. Varied state  £100-£1501584x

Assorted coins and tokens of East Africa (9), East Caribbean States (2), Egypt (3), Eurozone (13), Falkland Islands (4), Finland (7),
France (35), French Equatorial Africa, French Indo-China (2), and French Polynesia (2) [78]. Varied state  £60-£80

1585

Assorted coins and tokens of German East Africa (4), Germany (20), Gibraltar, Greece (13), Guernsey (13), Hong Kong (6), Hungary,
Iceland (7), India (14), Indonesia, and Iraq (5) [85]. Varied state  £60-£80

1586

Assorted coins and tokens of Iran, Malta (15), Mauritius (3), Mexico, Morocco (9), Netherlands (17), Netherlands Antilles (2), New
Guinea (2), New Zealand (12), Nigeria, Norway (14), Pakistan (2), Palestine, Panama, Peru (3), Philippines, and Poland (2) [87]. Varied
state  £60-£80

1587

Assorted coins of Ireland (19), Isle of Man (12), Israel (2), Italy (15), Jamaica (4), Japan (2), Jersey (11), Jordan (3), Kenya, Kuwait (2),
Latvia, Lebanon (2), Libya (2), Luxembourg, and Malaya (2) [79]. Varied state  £60-£80

1588

Assorted coins of Libya, Morocco (3), Saudi Arabia (2), Tanzania, Thailand (5), Tunisia (7), Turkey (16), United Arab Emirates (3),
USA (11), Venezuela, and Yugoslavia (5); together with miscellaneous tokens (17) [72]. Varied state  £60-£80

1589

Assorted coins of Monaco (17), Morocco (7), Norway (24), Sweden (3), and Southern Rhodesia (6) [57]. Varied state  £100-£1501590x

Spanish Colonial, cob 8 Reales, mint and date uncertain, 21.29g; together with an Indian punchmarked silver coin [2]. First fair, second
!ne  £60-£80

1591

Provenance: !rst from the wreck of the Association, sunk o" the Scilly Isles in 1707

Assorted European coins in silver (11), base metal (2), mostly medieval [13]. Varied state  £100-£1501592

Assorted European coins in silver (24), base metal (7) [31]. Varied state  £100-£1501593

Islamic World, assorted coins in silver (35), base metal (26), all 19th and 20th century [61]. Varied state; all identi!ed  £200-£3001594

Coins of the World (60), all in silver [60]. Varied state  £200-£3001595

Coins of the World (60), all in silver [60]. Varied state  £200-£3001596

Coins of the World (50), all in silver [50]. Varied state  £200-£3001597

Coins of the World (50), all in silver [50]. Varied state  £200-£3001598

Miscellaneous World coins (33), all silver [33]. Varied state  £80-£1001599

Assorted World coins, in silver (13), base metal (3) [16]. Varied state  £100-£1501600

World coins in silver (8), base metal (64), various countries and dates [72]. Varied state  £40-£501601

World coins in silver (17), base metal (23), various countries and dates [40]. Varied state  £50-£701602
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World coins in silver (14), base metal (16), mostly Islamic and Indian [30]. Varied state  £80-£1001603

World coins, in silver (12), base metal (8) [20]. Varied state  £150-£2001604

World coins, tokens and medals, in silver (17), base metal (22) [39]. Varied state  £80-£1001605

World coins, medals, etc, in silver (3), base metal (15) [18]. Varied state; several cased or boxed  £80-£1001606

World coins and medals, in silver (3), base metal (8) [11]. Varied state  £80-£1001607x

Assorted World coins in silver (2), base metal (14) [16]. Varied state  £40-£601608

Assorted modern World crown-sized coins, in silver (9), base metal (2) [11]. As struck  £160-£1801609

World coins, in silver (48), base metal (131) [179]. Varied state  £200-£3001610

World coins, in silver (7), base metal (62), including 1797 Twopence and Penny made into boxes [69]. Varied state  £60-£801611

Miscellaneous World silver coins (approx. 130); together with British and World base metal coins (approx. 120), mostly 19th and
20th centuries [Lot]. Varied state  £150-£200

1612

World coins and medals, in silver (24), bronze (1) [25]. Varied state  £100-£1501613x

Miscellaneous World coins in silver (4) and base metal (approx. 160) [Lot]. Fair to extremely !ne, mostly 19th century and earlier 
 £40-£50

1614

World coins and tokens, in silver (76), base metal etc (approx. 500) [Lot]. Varied state  £300-£4001615

World coins, in silver (39), base metal (approx. 300), mostly Middle Eastern [Lot]. Varied state  £150-£2001616

Miscellaneous coins in silver (4) and base metal (6); together with tokens in silver (2) and base metal (4) and a silver medal [17].
Varied state  £120-£150

1617

World coins, medalets, weights, etc, in silver (8), base metal (22), including an electrotype copy of a Queen Anne pattern halfpenny
[30]. Varied state  £150-£200

1618

Assorted World coins (173), mostly base metal [173]. Varied state  £150-£2001619x

Miscellaneous World coins (approx. 150), all base metal [Lot]. Varied state  £30-£401620

Miscellaneous World coins (approx. 200), all base metal [Lot]. Varied state  £30-£401621

Miscellaneous World coins in base metal (approx. 430), mostly 19th and 20th century, some earlier [Lot]. Varied state  £80-£1001622

Assorted Latin American tokens (49), various types [49]. Varied state  £100-£1501623

Assorted tokens (45) of Latin America and the West Indies [45]. Varied state  £80-£1001624

Assorted World tokens (59), mostly base metal [59]. Varied state, an interesting group  £200-£3001625

Miscellaneous World tokens (104), various types [104]. Varied state  £200-£3001626

Miscellaneous World tokens (141), various types [141]. Varied state  £150-£2001627
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Selim I, Ashra!, Misr 923h, 3.19g/1h (cf. Künker 231/9202; Pere –; A 1314 var.; ICV 3154). Very !ne and very rare  £1,000-£1,2001628

Selim I, Ashra!, Misr 926h, 3.40g/4h (cf. Künker 231/9204; Pere –; A 1314 var.; ICV 3154). Weak area on each side, otherwise very
!ne, extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200

1629

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 926h, 3.56g/8h (Artuk Suleyman 150; A 1317; ICV 3158). Extremely !ne  £200-£2601630

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 926h, 3.39g/11h (Artuk Suleyman 154; A 1317; ICV 3158). About extremely !ne  £150-£1801631

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 928h, 3.31g/1h (Artuk Suleyman –; A 1317; ICV 3158). Very !ne and very rare  £300-£4001632

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 929h, 3.41g/12h (Artuk Suleyman 157 var.; A 1317; ICV 3158). Very !ne and very rare  £240-£3001633
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Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 930h, 3.29g/10h (Artuk Suleyman –; A 1317; ICV 3158). Slightly clipped, some peripheral weakness,
otherwise very !ne, rare  £200-£260

1634

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 931h, 3.52g/2h (Artuk Sulyeman 158; A 1317; ICV 3158). Slightly wavy "an, otherwise good very !ne, scarce
 £240-£300

1635

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 932h, 3.50g/7h (Artuk Suleyman 160; A 1317; ICV 3158). About very !ne, scarce  £150-£1801636

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 934h, 3.43g/8h (Artuk Suleyman –; A 1317; ICV 3158). Very !ne and very rare  £300-£4001637

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 935h, 3.55g/11h (Artuk Suleyman 163; A 1317; ICV 3158). Wavy "an, weak area on each side, otherwise
good very !ne, rare  £240-£300

1638

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 941h, 3.46g/2h (Artuk Suleyman 164; A 1317; ICV 3158). Reverse double-struck, otherwise about very !ne,
rare  £150-£180

1639

Selim II, Sultani, Misr 974h, 3.48g/8h (Pere 239; A 1324; ICV 3166). Very !ne  £150-£1801640
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Murad III, Sultani, Misr 982h, 3.50g/4h (Pere 274; A 1332.2; ICV 3173). Very !ne  £150-£1801641

Mehmed III, Sultani, Misr 1003h, 3.43g/2h (Pere 323; A 1340.2; ICV 3179). Very !ne  £150-£1801642

Ahmed I, Sultani, Misr 1012h, 3.48g/9h (Pere 357; A 1347.2; ICV 3185). Very !ne  £200-£2601643

Ahmed I, Sultani, Misr 1013h, 3.47g/3h (Pere –; A 1347.2; ICV 3185). Peripheral weakness, otherwise very !ne, rare  £200-£2601644

Osman II, Sultani, Misr 1027h, 3.51g/11h (Pere 394; A 1358; ICV 3193). Flat area on each side, otherwise good very !ne, rare
£400-£500

1645

Mustafa I (second reign), Sultani, Misr 1031h, 3.08g/12h (Pere 379; A 1364; ICV 3198). Slightly clipped, otherwise good very !ne, very
rare  £600-£800

1646

Murad IV, Sultani, Misr 1032h, 3.47g/7h (Pere 412; A 1369; ICV 3202). Peripheral weakness, some edge marks, otherwise good very
!ne  £150-£180

1647
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Ibrahim, Sultani, Misr, date (1049) unclear, 3.41g/10h (Pere 429; A 1376; ICV 3209). Minor peripheral weakness, very !ne, rare
£300-£400

1648

Mehmed IV, Sultani, Misr 1058h, 3.36g/3h (A 1383; ICV 3216). Slightly clipped, otherwise very !ne  £150-£1801649

Suleyman II, Sultani, Misr 1099h, 3.47g/12h (OC 20-009; ICV 3230). Flat in parts, otherwise very !ne, rare  £300-£4001650

Ahmed II, Sultani, Misr 1102h, 3.40g/11h (OC 21-006; ICV 3239). Plugged, otherwise very !ne, scarce  £150-£1801651

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 27, 10 December 2014, lot 576

Mustafa II, Sultani, Misr 1106h, 3.43g/7h (OC 22-021; ICV 3252). Minor peripheral weakness, good very !ne, rare  £400-£5001652

Mustafa II, Ashra!, Misr 1106h, 3.50g/1h (OC 22-020; ICV 3253). Very !ne, scarce  £200-£2601653
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Ahmed III, Findik, Misr 1115h, 3.37g/12h (OC 23-041; ICV 3275). Some minor marks, very !ne  £150-£1801654

Ahmed III, Half-Findik, Misr 1115h, 1.73g/12h (OC 23-045; ICV 3276). Minor marks on obverse, otherwise good very !ne, very rare
£300-£400

1655

Ahmed III, Ashra!, Misr 1115h, 3.51g/8h (OC 23-035; ICV 3277). Weak area on each side, otherwise very !ne, scarce  £150-£1801656

Mahmud I, Findik, Misr 1143h, 3.45g/12h (OC 24-039; ICV 3313). Some surface marks, otherwise good very !ne  £150-£1801657

Mahmud I, Half-Findik, Misr 1143h, 1.72g/12h (OC 24-045; ICV 3314). Some light scrapes, !le-mark on edge, otherwise extremely
!ne, rare  £150-£180

1658

Mahmud I, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1143h, ‘ayn, star to right of toughra, 2.59g/12h (OC 24-042-01; ICV 3315). Extremely !ne
£150-£180

1659

Mahmud I, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1143h, ‘ayn, "ower to right of toughra, 2.58g/12h (OC 24-042-02; ICV 3315). Small edge split,
otherwise about extremely !ne  £120-£150

1660

Mahmud I, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1143h, 2.60g/11h (OC 24-042-04; ICV 3315). Extremely !ne  £150-£1801661
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Mahmud I, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1143h, 1.29g/11h (OC 24-043-01; ICV 3316). Extremely !ne, scarce  £200-£2601662

Osman III, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1168h, sin, 2.54g/1h (OC 25-017-02; ICV 3347). About extremely !ne  £200-£2601663

Osman III, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1168h, sin, 1.28g/12h (OC 25-018; ICV –). Pierced, some minor marks, otherwise good very !ne,
very rare  £200-£260

1664

Mustafa III, Findik, Misr (11)81h, 3.52g/12h (OC 26-031; KM 108; ICV –). Good very !ne, very rare  £600-£8001665

Mustafa III, Ziynet Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, yr 6, mim dal, 2.50g/12h (OC 26-033-02 var.; ICV 3369 var.). Pierced at top,
otherwise very !ne and toned, rare  £200-£260

1666

Mustafa III, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, yr 6, mim dal, 2.63g/12h (OC 26-033-02; ICV 3369). Good very !ne  £120-£1501667

Mustafa III, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, mim sad, 2.61g/11h (OC 26-033-02; ICV 3369). Slightly bent, otherwise about as struck
£150-£180

1668
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Mustafa III, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, yr 9, 2.61g/12h (OC 26-033-03; ICV 3369). Small edge split, otherwise good extremely !ne
£150-£180

1669

Mustafa III, Zeri Mahbub, Misr (11)81h, 2.66g/12h (OC 26-033-03; ICV 3369). About as struck, rare  £200-£2601670

Mustafa III, Zeri Mahbub, Misr (11)86h, 2.61g/12h (OC 26-033-03; ICV 3357). File-mark on edge, otherwise extremely !ne with
some toning  £150-£180

1671

Mustafa III, Zeri Mahbub, Misr (11)87h, 2.57g/12h (OC 26-033-03 [this date not listed]; ICV 3369). Plugged, cleaned, otherwise
extremely !ne, rare  £120-£150

1672

Mustafa III, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, mim sad, 1.27g/12h (OC 26-034-01; ICV 3370). Slightly bent at one edge, small edge
split, otherwise good extremely !ne, rare  £240-£300

1673

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 27, 10 December 2014, lot 603

‘Ali Bey (rebel), Zeri Mahbub, Misr (11)83h, 2.62g/12h (OC 26-033-03; ICV 3389). Small scrape on reverse, otherwise about
extremely !ne  £200-£260

1674
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‘Ali Bey (rebel), Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr (11)83h, 1.28g/12h (OC 26-034-02; ICV 3390). Pierced, otherwise good very !ne and toned,
very rare  £400-£500

1675

Abdul Hamid I, Findik, Misr 1187h, yr 9, !owers in obv. "elds, 3.43g/12h (OC 27-034-02; ICV –). About extremely !ne, very rare
£400-£500

1676

Abdul Hamid I, Findik, Misr 1187h, yr 9, obv. "elds plain, 3.48g/12h (OC 27-034-02 var.; ICV –). Extremely !ne and extremely rare
£600-£800

1677

Abdul Hamid I, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 1, second toughra, 2.53g/12h (OC 27-030-02; ICV 3412). Minor edge marks,
otherwise very !ne, rare  £150-£180

1678

Abdul Hamid I, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 2, toughra type, 2.59g/12h (OC 27-030-02; ICV 3412). Small edge knock, otherwise
good very !ne  £150-£180

1679

Abdul Hamid I, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 2, 2.57g/12h (OC 27-030-03; ICV 3412). Small edge crack, otherwise extremely !ne
£150-£180

1680
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Abdul Hamid I, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr ‘200’, 2.58g/12h (OC 27-030-03; ICV 3412). A few minor marks, otherwise about
extremely !ne, scarce  £150-£180

1681

Abdul Hamid I, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 8, 2.60g/1h (OC 27-030-03; ICV 3412). Peripheral weakness, otherwise extremely !ne
 £150-£180

1682

Abdul Hamid I, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 15, ‘abd, 2.55g/12h (OC –; KM 126.2; ICV 3412). Struck on a broad "an, lightly
smoothed in obverse margin, otherwise very !ne, rare  £200-£260

1683

Abdul Hamid I, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 1, !rst toughra, 1.31g/12h (OC 27-031-01; ICV 3413). Small edge split,
otherwise about as struck, very rare  £200-£260

1684

Abdul Hamid I, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 1, second toughra, 1.31g/12h (OC 27-031-02; ICV 3413). About as struck, rare
£200-£260

1685

Abdul Hamid I, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, ‘abd, 1.29g/1h (OC 27-031-02; ICV 3413). Edge split, otherwise good very !ne, rare
 £150-£180

1686
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Abdul Hamid I, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 2, 1.26g/12h (OC 27-031-03; ICV 3413). Edge split, otherwise about extremely
!ne, scarce  £120-£150

1687

Abdul Hamid I, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 7, 1.29g/12h (OC 27-031-03; ICV 3413). Small edge crack, otherwise very !ne,
rare  £100-£120

1688

Abdul Hamid I, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 8, 1.23g/12h (OC 27-031-03; ICV 3413). Good very !ne, rare  £120-£1501689

Abdul Hamid I, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 15, ‘abd, 1.29g/12h (OC 27-031-02 var.; ICV 3413). Some peripheral weakness,
otherwise about extremely !ne, rare  £120-£150

1690

Abdul Hamid I, Quarter-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 9, 0.83g/12h (OC 27-032; KM 123; ICV –). About extremely !ne, very rare
£200-£260

1691

Struck during the French occupation of Egypt.

Selim III, Ziynet Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, yr 14, 2.29g/12h (OC 28-028; KM 152; ICV 3445). Pierced, otherwise about very !ne, very
rare  £400-£500

1692

Selim III, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, yr 21, 2.58g/1h (OC 28-028; ICV 3445). Minor edge marks, otherwise extremely !ne £150-£1801693
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Selim III, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, sad, 2.56g/12h (OC 28-028; ICV 3445). Two edge splits, very !ne  £120-£1501694

Struck during the French occupation of Egypt.

Selim III, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, yr 14, 1.27g/12h (OC p.224; KM 151; ICV 3446). Very !ne and very rare  £600-£8001695

Selim III, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, yr 20, 1.07g/12h (OC 28-029; ICV 3446). Slightly clipped, small edge crack, otherwise very
!ne, scarce  £100-£120

1696

Selim III, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, yr 21, 1.34g/12h (OC 28-029; ICV 3446). Good very !ne, scarce  £120-£1501697

Selim III, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, alif sin, 1.30g/12h (OC 28-029; ICV 3446). Minor edge damage, otherwise about extremely
!ne, rare  £120-£150

1698

Selim III, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, sad, 1.30g/12h (OC 28-029; ICV 3446). About extremely !ne, scarce  £120-£1501699

Selim III, Quarter-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, 0.64g/11h (OC 28-030; ICV –). Extremely !ne, very rare  £150-£1801700
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Selim III, Qirsh, Misr 1203h, yr 16, 12.26g/12h (OC 28-031; ICV 3447). Two small test-marks on obverse, otherwise very !ne with
dark tone, rare  £120-£150

1701

Selim III, 5 Para, Misr 1203h, yr 16, 1.75g/12h (OC 28-034; KM 135; ICV –). About very !ne, very rare  £200-£2601702

Mustafa IV, Half-Qirsh, Misr 1222h, yr 1, 5.31g/12h (OC 29-022; KM 156; ICV –). Fine, extremely rare  £800-£1,0001703

Mahmud II, Half-Hayriye, Misr 1223h, yr 23, 0.91g/12h (OC 30-093; ICV 3559). Extremely !ne  £100-£1201704G

Mahmud II, 10 Qirsh, Misr 1223h, yr 31, 0.85g/12h (OC 30-085-02 [this year not listed]; KM 214 [this year not listed]). Extremely
!ne and extremely rare  £200-£260

1705G

Mahmud II, 5 Qirsh, Misr 1223h, yr 29, 6.73g/12h (OC 30-096; KM 184). About !ne, very rare  £200-£2601706
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Mahmud II, Qirsh, Misr 1223h, yr 5, 7.03g/12h (OC 30-097-04; ICV 3566). Fine, rare  £100-£1201707

Mahmud II, Qirsh, Misr 1223h, yr 6, 6.04g/12h (OC 30-097-02; ICV 3560). Very !ne for issue, rare  £100-£1201708

Mahmud II, Qirsh, Misr 1223h, yr 7, 5.89g/12h (OC 30-097-02; ICV 3560). About very !ne, rare  £100-£1201709

Abdul Mejid, 100 Qirsh, Misr 1255h, yr 2, 8.49g/12h (OC 31-007-03; KM 235.1). Good very !ne  £400-£5001710G

Abdul Mejid, 100 Qirsh, Misr 1255h, yr 6, 8.58g/12h (OC 31-007-03; KM 235.2). Light graffiti (‘70’) in obverse !eld, otherwise
extremely !ne  £400-£500

1711G

Abdul Mejid, 50 Qirsh, Misr 1255h, yr 2, 4.23g/12h (OC 31-008-03; KM 234.1). Very !ne  £200-£2601712G

Abdul Mejid, 10 Qirsh, Misr 1255h, yr 3, 13.74g/12h (OC 31-032; KM 231). Minor surface #aws, otherwise about very !ne, very rare
£200-£260

1713
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Abdul Mejid, 10 Qirsh, Misr 1255h, yr 5, 13.77g/12h (OC 31-032; KM 231). About very !ne, very rare  £300-£4001714

Abdul Mejid, 5 Qirsh, Misr 1255h, yr 1, 6.87g/12h (OC 31-033; KM 229). Very !ne and very rare  £400-£5001715

Abdul Mejid, 5 Qirsh, Misr 1255h, yr 5, 6.68g/12h (OC 31-033; KM 229). About very !ne, very rare  £300-£4001716

Abdul Mejid, Qirsh, Misr 1255h, yr 22, 1.41g/12h (OC 31-035; KM 228). Extremely !ne  £100-£1201717

Abdul Aziz, 100 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 2, 8.52g/12h (OC 32-005-01; KM 263). About extremely !ne  £400-£5001718G

Abdul Aziz, 20 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 1, 27.47g/1h (OC 32-016-02; KM 260). Very !ne and very rare  £600-£8001719

Abdul Aziz, 10 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 2, 12.58g/12h (OC 32-017-02; KM 256). Some !re damage, otherwise very !ne, very rare
£200-£260

1720
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Abdul Aziz, 10 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 4, 12.40g/12h (OC 32-017; KM 257). Very !ne, rare  £100-£1201721

Abdul Aziz, 5 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 2, 7.03g/12h (OC 32-018; KM 254). Very !ne, rare  £100-£1201722

Abdul Aziz, 5 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 4, 6.88g/12h (OC 32-018; KM 254). Very !ne and very rare  £400-£5001723

Abdul Aziz, 5 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 4 (retrograde), 6.26g/12h (OC 32-018; KM 253.2). Good very !ne, rare  £200-£2601724

Abdul Aziz, 5 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 10, 6.96g/12h (OC 32-018; KM 254). Three small scrapes at bottom of obverse, otherwise good
very !ne, very rare  £300-£400

1725

Abdul Aziz, 5 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 12, 6.49g/12h (OC 32-018; KM 254a). Some surface deposit, otherwise very !ne, very rare
£300-£400

1726

Abdul Aziz, Two-and-a-Half Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 9, 3.42g/12h (OC 32-019; KM 252). Small "an "aw on obverse, otherwise very
!ne, rare  £100-£120

1727
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Abdul Aziz, Piedfort Pattern 80 Para, struck in copper-nickel, Misr 1277h, yr 10, edge plain, 16.86g/12h (OC 32-044-01; KM PA1).
Brilliant, about as struck, extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200

1728

Abdul Aziz, Essai 4 Para, 1872, 2.49g/12h (KM Pn2). Extremely !ne, rare  £300-£4001729

Abdul Hamid II, 20 Qirsh, Misr 1293h, yr 1, 28.55g/1h (OC 34-019-02; KM 283). Some light scratches, otherwise very !ne, very rare
 £1,000-£1,200

1730
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Arab-Sasanian

Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, Drachm, BYSH (Bishapur) 52h (A 8; ICV 7); ‘Ubayd Allah b. Ziyad, Drachms (4), BCRA (Basra) 60h, 61h,
62h, 63h (A 12; ICV 11); ‘Umar b. ‘Ubayd Allah, Drachm, BYSH (Bishapur) 70h, 2.80g/3h (A 21; ICV 24) [6]. Fine to very !ne, all
clipped  £80-£100

1731

Tabaristan

Jarir, Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan) 136pye, 1.96g/9h (Malek 95; A 63; ICV 110). Extremely !ne, rare  £100-£1201732

Sulayman, Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan) 137pye, 1.77g/9h (A 65; ICV 111); Anonymous, Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN

(Tabaristan) 134pye, bakh bakh in obv. margin, 1.98g/3h (A 73A; ICV 120) [2]. About extremely !ne and better, second rare £80-£100
1733

Anonymous, Half-Drachms (20), TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan), various dates (A 73; ICV 120) [20]. Good very !ne or better  £300-£4001734

Arab-Byzantine

Anonymous, pseudo-Byzantine Fulus (69), various types (ICV 124-127); together with Islamic pictorial bronze coins (3) [72]. Varied
state; housed in an album  £100-£150

1735

Umayyad

temp. al-Walid I, Dirham, Sijistan 93h, 2.70g/5h (Klat 435; ICV 271). Lightly cleaned, about very !ne  £80-£1001736

temp. al-Walid I, Dirham, Sarakhs 92h, 2.18g/12h (Klat 452; ICV 272). Clipped, some light scratches, otherwise about very !ne, scarce
 £80-£100

1737

temp. Sulayman, Dirham, Surraq 98h, 2.81g/2h (Klat 472; ICV 273). Good very !ne, scarce  £100-£1201738
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temp. Hisham, Dirham, Ifriqiya 111h, 2.78g/9h (Klat 98.b; ICV 239). Cleaned, minor surface deposit, otherwise very !ne  £100-£1201739

Anonymous, Fals, Iliya (Jerusalem), undated, 2.64g/2h (Walker P.124; A 179; ICV 308). Irregular "an, good !ne, rare  £80-£1001740

Abbasid

al-Hadi, Dirham, Kirman 169h, 2.89g/3h (Artuk 217; A 217.1; ICV 381). Small dig in centre of obverse, otherwise very !ne and toned,
rare  £80-£100

1741

Provenance: S. Baldassari Collection, Leu Auction 62, 18 May 1995, lot 346

temp. al-Ma’mun, Dinar, 204h, 3.90g/4h (Bernardi 109; A 222.14; ICV 389). Pierced, some light scratches, otherwise very !ne, scarce
£150-£180

1742

temp. al-Ma’mun, Dirham, Madinat Zaranj 202h, citing Dhu’l-Riyasatayn and Kulthum, 2.94g/10h (Lowick 2487; A 223.4; ICV 390).
Cleaned, otherwise about very !ne, very rare  £100-£120

1743

al-Mutawakkil, Dinar, al-Basra 245h, citing the heir al-Mu‘tazz, 4.24g/12h (Bernardi 158Je; A 229.3; ICV 401). Wavy "an, about very
!ne, rare  £240-£300

1744

al-Mutawakkil, Dirham, Dimashq 247h, citing the heir al-Mu‘tazz, 2.75g/12h (Artuk 338; A 230.4; ICV 404). Edge crack, otherwise
very !ne  £80-£100

1745
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al-Mustazhir, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 496h, citing the heir Abu Mansur, 4.31g/9h (Jafar A.MS.496A; A B266; ICV 464). Slightly
creased, some weakness in margins, otherwise very !ne, extremely rare  £800-£1,000

1746

al-Mustansir, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 636h, 2.82g/6h (Jafar 139; A 272; ICV 472). Minor hornsilver, otherwise very !ne £100-£1201747

al-Mustansir, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 637h, 2.99g/5h (Jafar 143; A 272; ICV 472). Slightly wavy "an, very !ne  £100-£1201748

al-Mustansir, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 639h, 2.96g/10h (Jafar 149; A 272; ICV 472). Very !ne and toned  £100-£1201749

al-Mustansir, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 640h, 2.67g/6h (Jafar 152; A 272; ICV 472). Slightly creased, very !ne and toned £100-£1201750

al-Musta‘sim, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 640h, 2.90g/3h (Jafar 162; A 276; ICV 475). Slightly bent, otherwise good very !ne
£100-£120

1751
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al-Musta‘sim, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 641h, 3.00g/12h (Jafar 168; A 276; ICV 475). Slight crease, otherwise very !ne and toned
£100-£120

1752

‘Alawi Sharifs

Muhammad III, Dirham, no mint, 1187h (A 595; ICV 3045); Muhammad IV, Dirham, Fas 1284h (A 651; ICV 3073); Half-
Dirham, Fas 1283h (A 652; ICV 3074); together with Mamluk Dirhams (3) and Ottoman Akçes (6) [12]. Varied state  £70-£90

1753

Mamluk

al-Nasir Muhammad (693-694, 698-708, 709-741h), Dinar, mint and date o! "an, 6.12g/7h (A 901/912/919; ICV 971/976/980).
About extremely !ne  £240-£300

1754

al-Nasir Muhammad (third reign, 709-741h), Dinar, mint o! "an, 71xh or 72xh, 5.82g/2h (A 919; ICV 980). Very !ne £240-£3001755

al-Ashraf Barsbay (825-841h), Ashra#, al-Qahira, date unclear, 3.36g/11h (A 998; ICV 1040). Overstruck, minor edge marks,
otherwise about extremely !ne  £150-£180

1756

Artuqid of Hisn Kayfa and Amid

Fakhr al-din Qara Arslan (539-570h), Æ Dirham, no mint or date, 5.47g/9h (SS 1; A 1820.1; ICV 1173). Irregular "an, obverse
off-centre, otherwise !ne, rare  £80-£100

1757

Beylik of Menteshe

Ilyas b. Muhammad, Akçe, no mint, 805h, 0.80g/3h (A 1255; ICV 1372); together with assorted Ottoman Akçes (15) and other
small silver coins (3) [19]. First good very !ne and scarce, others varied state  £60-£80

1758

Ottoman

Suleyman I, Sultani, Qustantiniya 926h, 3.49g/10h (Pere 176; A 1317; ICV 3158). Very !ne  £150-£1801759
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Selim II, Sultani, Sidre Qipsi 974h, 3.33g/10h (Pere 243; A 1324; ICV 3166). Flan crack in centre, !le-marks on edge, otherwise good
!ne  £120-£150

1760

Murad III, Sultani, Amid 982h, 3.51g/11h (Pere 260; A 1332.1; ICV 3173). Minor peripheral weakness, good very !ne, rare £240-£3001761

Mustafa II, Ashra!, Edirne 1106h, 3.46g/11h (OC 22-003; ICV 3243). About extremely !ne, rare  £400-£5001762

Mahmud II, 5 Kurush (2), Baghdad 1223h, yr 27, 7.72g/12h, 6.28g/12h (UBK 2-03; ICV 3573); together with other coins (2) [4].
Varied state  £80-£100

1763

Abdul Aziz, gold 5 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 5, 0.41g/12h (OC 32-009; KM 255; F 15). Extremely !ne  £60-£801764G

Mehmed V, 25 Kurush (2), Qustantiniya 1327h, yrs 3 & 4 (OC 35-005-01; KM 752; F 157) [2]. Good very !ne  £150-£2001765G

Amirs of al-Khuttal

al-Harith b. Asad, Dirham, al-Khuttal 281h, 3.90g/5h (A B1440; ICV 1481). Fine, extremely rare, the date believed unpublished
£200-£260

1766

Buwayhid

Mu’ayyid al-dawla Abu Mansur, Dirham, Isbahan 359h, citing ‘Adud al-dawla and Rukn al-dawla as overlords, with the signature
of the die-engraver al-Hasan b. Muhammad in outer obv. margin, 5.05g/8h (Treadwell Is359; A 1554E; ICV 1590). Minor double-
striking, otherwise good very !ne, very rare  £150-£180

1767

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Julandid

Ridwan b. Ja‘far, Dirham, mint (Huzu?) unclear, 340h, 3.98g/12h (A 1586; ICV 1651). Fine, some surface deposit, extremely rare
£150-£180

1768

Abu’l-Muttalib, Dirham, uncertain mint, 342h, 2.21g/10h (A 1586M; ICV –). Some surface deposit, weak in parts otherwise very !ne,
extremely rare  £200-£260

1769

Hasanwayhid

Badr b. Hasanwayh, Dirham, al-Rur 393h, citing the Buwayhid ruler Majd al-dawla as overlord, 5.70g/9h (A 1589.3; ICV 1653).
Very !ne, rare  £100-£120

1770

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Auction 8, 16 November 2015, lot 516; Stephen Album Auction 25 (Santa Rosa), 19-21 May 2016, lot 613; CNG
eAuction 496, 21 July 2021, lot 805

Ziyarid

Bisutun b. Wushmagir, Dirham, Astarabad 363h, in the name of his father, 4.50g/1h (A 1533; ICV 1674). Minor double-striking
on obverse, otherwise very !ne, scarce  £80-£100

1771

Imranid

Muhadhdhab al-dawla, Dirham, al-Saliq 385h, citing the Buwayhid ruler Baha’ al-dawla as overlord, 3.72g/12h (A 1587; ICV
1690). Peripheral weakness, some minor marks, otherwise very !ne, extremely rare  £200-£260

1772

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 7, 14 October 2003, lot 587

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Islamic Coins from Various Properties

Ghaznavid

Ibrahim, Dinar, mint not visible, 48xh, 5.70g/2h (A 1637; ICV 1729). Weak in parts, about very !ne  £100-£1201773

Qarakhanid

Muhammad b. ‘Ali, Fals, Ilaq 403h, 2.08g/12h (Kochnev –; A 3308; ICV 1754). Small edge split, about very !ne, rare  £80-£1001774

Qarakhanid Vassals

Muhammad b. Mansur, Fals, Ilaq 395h, citing Ahmad b. ‘Ali, 3.05g/4h (Kochnev 144; A 3430; ICV 1800). Very !ne, rare £80-£1001775

Great Seljuq

Tughril Beg, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 449h, 3.52g/1h (Jafar S.MS.449A; A 1665; ICV 1811). Some weakness of strike, otherwise about
extremely !ne, rare  £300-£400

1776

Tughril Beg, Dinar, Nishapur 442h, 3.77g/10h (SNAT XIVa, 626; A 1665; ICV 1811). Slightly clipped, otherwise very !ne £150-£1801777

Sanjar, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 513h, citing the caliphal heir Abu Ja‘far, 2.77g/12h (Jafar S.MS.513C; A 1686; ICV 1835). Creased,
otherwise very !ne, extremely rare  £300-£400

1778

Seljuq of Western Iran

Mahmud II, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 513h, 2.09g/1h (Jafar S.MS.513A; A 1688; ICV 1839). Good very !ne, rare  £200-£2601779

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Ilkhanid

Anonymous, Dirham, Yazd, date o! "an, 2.83g (Zeno 183617, this coin; Diler 102 [this mint not listed]; A 2133; ICV 2074). Very
!ne and very rare  £100-£120

1780

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 29 (Santa Rosa), 14-15 September 2017, lot 428

Gaykhatu (690-694h), Dirham, Tabriz, date unclear (A 2159.1; ICV 2087); Ghazan Mahmud, 2 Dirhams, Baghdad 702h (A
2172; ICV 2098); Uljaytu (703-716h), 2 Dirhams, type B, Baghdad, date o! "an (A 2184; ICV 2111); Abu Sa‘id (716-736h), 2
Dirhams, type G, Tabriz, date unclear (A 2214; ICV 2145); Sulayman (739-746h), 6 Dirhams, type FA, Shaykh Kabir, date unclear
(A A2260; ICV 2173); Anushiravan (745-757h), 2 Dirhams, type D2, Tabriz, date unclear (A 2264.2; ICV 2183); MUZAFFARID,
Shah Shuja‘, 2 Dinars (2), type G, Shiraz 771h, Shabankara 773h (A 2282.7; ICV 2213); 2 Dinars, local type, Kirman, date unclear
(A -; ICV 2213); JALAYRID, temp. Shaykh Hasan, Dinar, type F, Baghdad 757h (A 2295.5; ICV 2219); Sultan Ahmad (second
reign, 807-813h), Tankas (2), no mint or date (A 2314L, 2314M; ICV 2234) [12]. Varied state, last two scarce  £80-£100

1781

Taghay Timur, Dinar, type IB, Baghdad 741h, 5.32g/3h (Diler 741; A L2233; ICV 2164). Unit of date weak, otherwise very !ne, rare
 £300-£400

1782

Taghay Timur, Dinar, type IB, Baghdad 74xh, 3.98g/12h (Diler 741; A L2233; ICV 2164). Creased, otherwise very !ne, rare
£200-£260

1783

Qajar

Fath ‘Ali Shah, Toman, type W, Dar al-‘Ilm Shiraz 1233h, 4.61g/3h (A 2865; ICV 3807). Some peripheral weakness, otherwise
extremely !ne  £200-£260

1784G

Album states that Third-Riyals of this weight standard were only struck at Isfahan.

Fath ‘Ali Shah, Third-Riyal, type C, Dar al-‘Ilm Shiraz 1230h, 3.38g/3h (A 2884; ICV 3814). Lightly cleaned, some peripheral
weakness, otherwise very !ne and extremely rare, believed unpublished  £80-£100

1785

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Nasir al-din Shah, a contemporary copy of a 10 Tomans, 1313h, struck in bronze, 40.36g/12h (cf. KM 919). Good very !ne
£80-£100

1786

Muza!ar al-din Shah (1313-1324h), Fifth-Toman, Tehran, undated, 0.57g/6h (KM 991; F 72). About very !ne, rare  £80-£1001787G

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Durrani

Shah Shuja‘ (second reign), Rupee, Ashraf al-Bilad Ahmadshahi 122xh (A 3122; ICV 3971); Mahmud Shah (second reign),
Rupee, Peshawar (12)30h, yr 7 (A 3131.2; ICV 3979); Ayyub Shah, Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 123xh, yr 2 (A 3135; ICV 3985);
billon Rupee, Ahmadshahi 123xh (A 3135A; ICV 3986); together with Barakzai Rupees (8) [12]. Varied state  £100-£150

1788

Barakzai

‘Abd al-Rahman, Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1297h, 9.20g/1h (A 3180; ICV 4034). Toned, good extremely !ne, rare thus
£80-£100

1789

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Johore

‘Abd al-Jalil III (1032-1088h), Kupang, no mint or date, 0.64g/1h (SS 14; ICV 4467). About extremely !ne  £100-£1201790

Miscellaneous

Islamic coins, in silver (33), base metal (78) [111]. Varied state  £100-£1501791

Pictorial bronze coins (55), various types [55]. Varied state  £200-£3001792

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

End of Sale
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.
Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to 
export them from the UK will be charged VAT 
at the prevailing rate and importation VAT
(where applicable) and will not be able to claim a 
VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
euros. The payment is calculated on the rate of 
exchange at the European Central Bank on the 
date of the sale.

All royalty charges are paid in full to The Design 
and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to €50,000 4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000 3%
From €200,000.01 to €350,000 1%
From €350,000.01 to €500,000 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000 0.25%

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta£ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 
more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¦ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
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publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall 
be limited to any amount paid in respect of the 
lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
su£ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su£ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being 
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 

take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 
‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay 
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o£er the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 

at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su£ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published 
rates of commission for the time and any 
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of 
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15 per cent is payable by 
the vendor on the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5 per cent of the 
hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and 
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, objects of vertu, 
silver, tokens and watches. Focusing on 
these fascinating items, we share this 
expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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